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  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with Banknotes, Coins, Cigarette Cards,  

Badges & Medals, Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, 

Soccer and Rugby Programmes, Stamps & Postal History.   

The list and colour pictures may be seen at the website          

www.collectiblescorner.net 

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge, no charge for debit cards. 

 

NB: BID FORM is located at the back of the catalogue 

 

VIEWING: 

Viewing will be by appointment. I will have some, but not all, lots available for viewing at 

the office on  Wednesday & Thursday prior to the Sale.   Please phone or email to arrange a 

time.   

Some large lots will not be available but, within reason, I can send scans of lots. 

I won’t be in the office on the day of the Sale, so bids sent by post should arrive no later 

than Thursday 30th January. 

 

Good luck with your bids! 

Peter Geoffroy 

 

From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 8573270,  email  petergeoffroy@gmail.com 
 

 

  BANKNOTES 

 1 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings from circulation: 19-6-63, 6-4-64 x2, 25-5-66, 6-6- €20.00 
 68 x2.  About fine to fine.  (6) 

 2 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings 6-6-68 minor flds vf, also Perse silver ten shilling  €35.00 
 1966 ef.  (2) 

 3 UK.  Bank of England Ten Shillings x2 signed Peppiatt, good, x2 signed O'Brien, f & avf, Beale  €20.00 
 fine.  (5) 

 4 UK.  Bank of England One Pounds signed LK O'Brien x10, J Page, JQ Hollom x3.  About fine to  €20.00 
 fine.  (14) 

 5 UK.  Bank of England Five Pounds x4, Hollom x2, Fforde & Page.  Fine.  (4) €25.00 

 6 Mixed lot of notes with Bank of England Ten Shillings LK O'Brien x6, Royal Bank of Scotland  €20.00 
 One Pound 1969, Ulster Bank One Pound 1976 ef, Central Bank "B" series Medb One Pound  
 x2, 11-07-79 & 12-04-89, Zero Euro Irish Coin Fair souvenir.  Mainly about fine to vf.  (11) 

  

  COINS: Ireland 
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 7 Silver Pearse ten shillings 1966 x4, good vf.  (4) €60.00 

 8 LSD.  1961 halfcrown x2, both mules, about vf.  (2) €25.00 

 9 LSD.  Sixpence, complete run 1928 to 1969, fine to unc.  (27) €40.00 

 10 LSD.  Farthings x10: 1928, 1930 x2, 1932, 1935, 1936 x3, 1944 & 1946.  Fine to vf.  (10) €30.00 

 11 Decimal.  One pound stag 1990 missing security engrailing on edge.  Ef. €20.00 

 12 Decimal. Twopence 1971, sealed roll of 50 unc.  (50) €40.00 

 13 Decimal.  Penny 1971 sealed roll of 50, unc. €40.00 

 14 Decimal.  Halfpence 1971 sealed roll of 50, unc. €40.00 

 15 2006 Central Bank year set, brilliant uncirculated in presentation case with cert. €70.00 

 16 2007 Central Bank year set, brilliant uncirculated in presentation case with cert. €70.00 

 17 2007 Central Bank Celtic Culture proof pair, gold twenty euro and silver ten euro, in  €120.00 
 presentation case with cert.  (2) 

 18 Cronebane halfpenny token: St Patrick Cronebane Halfpenny around, rev Coat of Arms 1789  €25.00 
 with "Associated IriVf.Mines Company" around. 

 19 Dublin halfpenny token 1792, "Camac Kyan and Camac / Halfpenny" around monogram  €20.00 
 "KMCCo", rev "Incorporated by Act of Parliament / 1792" around seated Hibernia.   Fine. 

 20 Dublin halfpenny token: Ironworks James Hilles Dublin Halfpenny token, rev shamrock  €30.00 
 surrounded by "Payable in Bank of Ireland Notes".  Very fine. 

 21 Dublin farthing token O'Grady Clinton & Co, Drapers, 19 & 20 Henry St Dublin, rev "May  €25.00 
 Ireland Flourish" aroung harp.  Very fine. 

 22 Dublin advertising token, Wm Whitestone, 24 North Eal St Dublin, "Ironmongery, Cutlery,  €40.00 
 Brushes, Saddlery, Japanned Wares &c, revNew Hall with "Good Articles, Small Profits / Cash  
 Only, No Abatement".  Ef. 

 23 Brass token: penny, rev "Wolfhill Spinning Co Ltd / Ligoniel" in circle.  Vf. €35.00 

 24 Brass halfpenny token, rev "Wolfhill Spinning Co Ltd / Ligoniel".  Good vf. €30.00 

 25 Royal Dublin Society admission token in brass by Parkes, ef with lustre. €40.00 

 26 Belfast token: James Mackie & Sons Belfast / Albert Foundry, punched 12749, uniface.  Vf. €20.00 

 27 "For Want of Good Money: the story of Ireland's coinage" Edward Colgan 2005 hardcover  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 208 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  COINS: World 

 28 Ancient Roman.  Gallienus ( 253-268) antoninianus, vf. €30.00 

 29 Canada.  GVI silver voyaguer dollar 1938 vf. €30.00 

 30 Canada.  Silver dollar Cabot's ship "Matthew" 1949.  Ef. €30.00 

 31 Canada.  GVI silver dollar voyageur 1950.  Vf. €25.00 

 32 Canada.  GVI silver dollar voyageur 1951.  Good f. €25.00 

 33 Germany.  Two silver five marks, 1951F & 1968G, both gvf.  (2) €30.00 
 34 Spain.  Philip VI silver two reals 1722, also Bulgaria silver one lev(?) 1882.  Vf.  (2) €20.00 

 35 Uganda.  Five shillings seven-sided 1972.  Scarce.  Good fine. €20.00 

 36 UK.  Silver crowns: George IIII 1821 heavy wear, about fine, Victoria 1893 vf.  (2) €45.00 

 37 UK.  George VI crown 1951 ef. €20.00 
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 38 UK.  Victoria halfcrown 1849 about fine, EVII shilling 1910 fine.  (2) €20.00 

 39 UK.  Victoria halfcrown 1885 and sixpence 1884.  About vf.  (2) €20.00 

 40 UK.  Silver sixpence x9: WIV 1818, 1834 & 1835, Victoria 1864, 1873 x2, 1877, 1881 & 1883..   €25.00 
 About fine to fine.  (9) 

 41 UK.  William IV groat 1837 ef, Maundy fourpence vf and threepence, both 1834, vf.  (3) €50.00 

 42 UK.  Silver groats: WIV 1836 & 1837, Victoria 1838, 1839, 1840, 1842, 1843, 1846, 1849, 1854 €20.00 
  & 1855.  Good to fine.  (11) 

 43 UK.  Silver threepence x15, 1921-42, sixpence x5, 1911-16.  Fine to vf.  (20) €20.00 

 44 UK.  Mixed lot of brass threepences, GVI & QEII.  Fine to vf.  (100) €25.00 

 45 UK.  Victoria half-farthings x3, 1843 x2 & 1844, also two silver penny-halfpenny, GIV1836 &  €20.00 
 QV 1838.  Fine to vf.  (5) 

 46 UK.  Victoria silver twopence 1898, quarter-farthing x2, 1839 & 1853.  Good fine to vf.  (3) €30.00 

 47 UK.  Victoria half-farthing x3: 1843 & 1844 x2.  Very fine.  (3) €30.00 

 48 Great Britain sets in perspex cases: Pennies of each reign, Victoria young head to QEII (6),  €35.00 
 Pennies of EVII 1902-1910 (10), GVI mixed date set , farthing to halfcrown (10), GV penny &  
 farthing.  About fine to vf.  (28) 

 49 UK mix in two boxes with modern crowns x11, halfcrowns x31(15 pre-1948), florins x41 (20  €50.00 
 pre-1948), quantities of shilling, sixpence, threepence, penny & halfpenny bagged separately  
 (50/100 of each).  Fair to fine. 

 50 UK.  GV mixed date set in perspex case, farthing to halfcrown, mainly vf.  (8) €25.00 

 51 Counterstruck coins: France Napoleon III ten centimes 1856 "PEARS SOAP" on obv, Ireland  €20.00 
 two pence 1971 with "1690" on obv, also England 1839 groat reverse enamelled, holed for  
 suspension.  Vg to fine.  (3) 

 52 Vending machine tokens.  Large bag of modern tokens incl telephone, gaming, amusements,  €20.00 
 Fun Palace Dublin, Car toll, Smithfield Dublin, www.tvl.ie, 2004 England World cop squad etc.   
 Duplication, mainly fine.  (430) 

 53 Mixed lot in bags with Switzerland face value 18Sfr incl 5f, few other European, Irish penny  €30.00 
 1968 x18 brilliant unc, 1990s Russian bnknotes x7 etc.  Mainly fine or better.  (c50) 

 54 World mix in bag with 19th & 20th century, a little silver.  Good to fine.  (100approx) €20.00 

 

 

  

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 

 55 1939-46 Emergency service medal "Na Seirbhisi Reamhcuraim in aghaidh Aer Ruthar" (Air  €50.00 
 Raid Precautions), ef lustrous with ribbon. 

 56 1939-46 Emergency service medal "26u Cathlan" (26th Battalion) with ribbon and bar for  €250.00 
 extra five years' service.  Good ef with much lustre. 

 57 1939-46 Emergency service medal "Na Forsai Cosanta" (Defence Forces) with ribbon, good  €50.00 
 ef with much lustre. 

 58 Brass Defence Forces tunic buttons "I Harp V" x25.  Fine. €30.00 

 59 1971 Truce Commemoration medal with ribbon in box of issue with cloth flash and  €250.00 
 President's slip.  Unc. 

 60 Garda Siochana miniature medals: Long Service and 1972 Jubilee, both ef with ribbons.  (2) €50.00 

 61 "Irishbatt: The Story of Ireland's Blue Berets in the Lebanon" Henry McDonald 1993  €25.00 
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 softcover 182 pages illustrated b/w photos.  Fine. 

 62 "Love Letters from the Front" ed Jean Kelly 2000 hardcover with dust jacket 287 pages with  €20.00 
 16b pages of pictures.  Signed by editor, fine. 

 63 "Irish Jesuit Chaplains in the First World War" edited by Damien Burke 2014 softcover 120  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 64 Irish Armoured Cars.  Modern photographic prints, 10in x 8in, of early vehicles: registrations  €25.00 
 ZC 757, ZD 1761, ZD 3402 and Rolls Royce RR2 "Sliabh na mBan.  Fine.  (4) 

 65 Commemorative medallion: "The Friend of Rational Freedom" around urn Born 1771 / Died  €20.00 
 / Aug 8 1827, rev bust R  Hon George Canning M.P.  Brass, Good vf. 

 66 "Churchill's Generals" ed John Keegan 1991 harback with dust jacket 368 pages, also  €20.00 
 "Franklin and Winston: a portrait of a friendship" Jon Meacham 2003 paperback 490 pages.   
 Fine & very good.  (2) 

 67 UK mix of military, police etc incl shoulder star "Juncta in Uno Tria" x3, Gibraltar Police  €25.00 
 button x2, George & Elizabet crowns, buttons Goat over VI x4, Gaeda belt buckle etc.  Fine.   

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 68 Cigarette cards.  Carreras Turf slides "Famous Cricketers" 1950 set of 50.  Cat £325, fine.  (50) €50.00 

 69 Cigarette cards.  Carreras "Film Stars" 1937 A series of 54, Godfrey Phillips "Beauties of  €35.00 
 Today" 1937 series of 44, "Famous Love Scenes" 1934 large cards series of 36.  Fine.  (134) 

 70 Cigarette cards.  Three complete sets: Cavanders "River Valleys 1926 set of 108, Millhoff  €30.00 
 "Homeland Series" 1933 set of 54, Wills "Homeland Events" 1932 real photo set of 54.  All  
 housed in slot-in albums.  Fine.  (216) 

 71 Cigarette cards.  Small Military group: Salmon & Gluckstein "Traditions of the Army & Navy"  €30.00 
 x7, "Heroes of the Transvaal War" x11.  Cat  £270.  Good to fine.  (18) 

 72 Cigarette cards.  Part sets in old slot-in album with Players "Wild Birds" 1934 full set 50,  €25.00 
 "Butterflies" 1932 42/50, "Wild Animal Heads" 1931 32/50, "Fire Fighting Appliances 1930  
 34/50, Wills "Railway Locomotives"1930 34/50.  Fine.  (200) 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 73 Large aquatint: Upper Lake of Killarney, 265cm x 420cm, drawn by J. Carr, published by R.  €25.00 
 Phillips London 1806.  Two folds, fine. 

 74 1835 printed school prize certificate to James Higgins Owen (Irish architect 1822-1891)  €20.00 
 from Academy for General Instruction Mountjoy Square, Rev Thomas Huddrt Headmaster.   

 75 "The Story of Ireland" AM Sullivan 1867 hardcover 582 pages.  Binding loose, pages browned, €20.00 
  very good. 

 76 "Young Ireland" magazine x10 issues 1880/81, appear to be disbound.  Very good. €25.00 

 77 "The Last Conquest of Ireland (perhaps)" John Mitchel undated (c1890) softcover published  €25.00 
 by Cameron & Ferguson Glasgow, "author's edition" 220 pages.  Minor edge faults, very good. 

 78 "The Church and the Age: a sermon preached in Baltimore Cathedral on 25th anniversary of  €35.00 
 consecration of Cardinal Gibbons Archbishop of Baltimore" by Most Rev John Ireland,  
 Archbishop of St Paul 1893 softcover 23 pages.  Binding loose, ex library, good. 

 79 "Literature in Ireland" Thomas MacDonagh undated hardcover 248 pages.  Some foxing, very  €25.00 
 good. 

 80 "The Fall of Feudalism in Ireland or the Story of the Land League Revolution" Michael Davitt  €50.00 
 1904 published b by Harper Bros New York, hardcover 751 pages.  Very good. 

 81 "Buck Whaley's Memoirs including his journey to Jerusalem written by himself in 1797 and  €25.00 
 now first published from the recently discovered manuscript" edited by Sir Edward Sullivan  
 1906 hardcover 359 pages.  Cover edges rubbed,  good. 

 82 "Leabhar na hEireann: The Irish Year Book 1909" issued by the National Council Dublin  €25.00 
 softcover 478 pages plus adverts.  Tape on spine, very good. 

 83 "Peeps at Many Lands: Ireland" Katharine Tynan 1909 hardcover 88 pages with 12 colour  €25.00 
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 plates, cover loose, also "The Spirit of Ireland" Lynn Doyle 1946 4th impression hardcover  
 with dust jacket 120 pages illustrated.  Former good, latter fine.  (2) 

 84 "Leabhar na hEireann: The Irish Year Book 1911" issued by the National Council Dublin  €25.00 
 softcover 213 pages plus adverts.  Covers loose, very good. 

 85 "The Stones of Bray and the stories they can tell of ancient times in the Barony of Rathdown"  €30.00 
 George Digby Scott, Rector of Bray, 1913 first edition hardcover green cloth 247 pages  
 illustrated.  Covers bumped and worn, a little foxing, vey good. 

 86 Poetry.  "Salt Air" FR Higgins, illustrated by Victor Brown 1923 softcover 8 pages, limited  €30.00 
 edition of 500 by Irish Bookshop Ltd Dawson Street Dublin.  Foxing spots throughout, good. 

 87 "Deirdre of the Sorrows: an opera in a Prologue and three Acts" WM Crofton 1925 softcover  €30.00 
 libretto 35 pages.  Signed & dated by the author.  Fine. 

 88 Frewen & Ryan, 48 Lower Sackville Street.  Collection of 1920s correspondence, billheads,  €50.00 
 diary for 1926 with notes in hand of Ryan, typed solicitor's opinion 1935 re Frewen's  
 financial difficulties, list of debtors, insurance documents etc.  Mainly fine.  (60) 

 89 "A Book of Dublin" published by Corporation of Dublin 1929 decorated card covers 90 pages  €30.00 
 + 96 pages adverts, illustrations by Flora Mitchell, Maurice MacGonigal, Paul Henry, Harry  
 Kernoff etc.  Binding a little loose, fine. 

 90 "The Knife" Peadar O'Donnell 1930 first edition hardcover, no dust jacket, 288 pages.  Cover  €25.00 
 damaged at spine, interior very good. 

 91 "The Story of Kilkenny, Kildare, Leix & Offaly" Brigid Redmond and "Here and There Around  €30.00 
 the World" Lord Castletown 1930s facsimile reprints bound together green cloth, 112 pages.   
 Fine. 

 92 1931 Co Waterford Circuit Court Arthur Sheahan v Great Southern Railway, barrister's brief  €25.00 
 and other printed documents related to occupational injury claim.  Very good. 

 93 "The Guinness Alice" published by Guinness St James' Gate 1933, humorous booklet with  €50.00 
 illustrations by John Gilroy, illustrated card covers 24 pages.  In original glassine envelope,  

 94 "Life of Patrick H Pearse" Louis N Le Roux, translated by Desmond Ryan c1935 hardcover  €40.00 
 with faulty dust jacket 440 pages illustrated b/w photos.  Spine rubbed, very good. 

 95 Journal of Ardagh & Clonmacnoise Antiquarian Society Vol 1 No4 1935 and Vol 2 No 11, 103  €30.00 
 & 90 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 96 The Capuchin Annual 1937 with articles on Matt Talbot, Paintings of Sean O'Sullivan in colour, €20.00 
  Obituaries of those who died in 1936, contributors include John MacCormack, Dr James Ryan  
 Minister for Agriculture, Compton Mackenzie, Francis MacManus.  Fine. 

 97 "Glasnevin Cemetery Map-Guide to Graves and Monuments" 1938 softcover 38 pages plus  €25.00 
 fold-out map, illustrated.  Fine. 

 98 "Commission of Inquiry into Banking, Currency and Credit 1938: Reports" published  €25.00 
 Stationery Office Dublin softcover 694 pages.  Fine. 

 99 The Capuchin Annual 1939, articles include Art & Literature in Ireland, Father Mathew  €20.00 
 Centenary celebrations, Irish Horses, contributors include Daniel Corkery, John D Sheridan,  
 David Hogan (Frank Gallagher).  Fine. 

 100 Mounted professional photograph of staff of Victor E Hanna Lr Mount Street Dublin March  €25.00 
 1940, names included.  Fine. 

 101 Irish School Book.  "The St Patrick's Readers: Junior Book" hardcover published by T Nelson  €25.00 
 Dublin undated,   176 pages.  Fine. 

 102 1941 Bombing of North Strand by German planes; two photographs by Joseph O'Donoghue  €35.00 
 showing gas mains on fire and Fire Brigade in action, both 10in x 8in, also mounted  
 photograph entered in 1942 Photographic Society of Ireland Exhibition.  Fine.  (3) 

 103 "Gaiety Theatre Dublin 70th Anniversary 1871-1971" hardback 32 pages. Cover slightly  €20.00 
 rubbed, very good. 

 104 "Two Days in Aragon" MJ Farrell 1941 1st edition hardcover, no dust jacket, 256 pages.  Very  €30.00 
 good. 

 105 The Capuchin Annuals 1943 and 1944, articles include 50 Years in the Woollen Trade, 50  €35.00 
 pages of Irish photos, The Case Against Partition, Art of Richard King, Series on Karl  
 Hardebeck Cork School of Music, The Pearse Brothers, contributors include Margaret Pearse,  
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 Aodh de Blacam, Ernest Blythe, Daniel Corkery, Capt Denis Ireland, Benedict Kiely, Francis  
 Stuart.  Fine.  (2) 

 106 "Sean Treacy and the 3rd Tipperary Brigade" Desmond Ryan 1945 1st edition hardcover  €45.00 
 with dust jacket 215 pages.  Jacket has some tears, very good. 

 107 "Why Ireland was Neutral: De Valera's Reply to Mr Churchill" reprinted from Irish Press, 8  €25.00 
 pages newsprint 1945.  Fine. 

 108 1945 Book Fair: Young Ireland & Thomas Davis at Mansion House,  programme 16 pages.   €25.00 
 Fine. 
 109 Theatre programmes.  1945-1974 Dublin programmes incl Pike, Theatre Royal, Gate x4,  €30.00 
 Gaiety x3, Olympia x2, Abbey x6, C of I College of Education.  Fine.  (19) 

 110 Poetry. "Rime, Gentlemen, Please" Robert Farren 1945 hardcover with dust jacket 112 pages.  €30.00 
   Jacket has minor imperfections, book fine. 

 111 The Capuchin Annual 1946-47, features include John MacCormack Symposium of Tributes,  €20.00 
 O'Sullivan Bere, Casement, John Hogan sculptor, contributors include Aodh de Blacam, CP  
 Curran, Thomas MacGreevy, Mervyn Wall.  Fine. 

 112 1947 programme for 21st Anniversary of Fianna Fail softcover 12 pages.  Very good €25.00 

 113 "The Soldier's Song" single sheet in English on front and in Irish on back, priunted at  €20.00 
 Independent Newspapers stand at Spring Show 1947 x2 copies.  Fine.  (2) 

 114 The Capuchin Annual 1949, features include Irish Cave World, Teaching of Irish, John  €20.00 
 MacCormack's complete list of Records, Jacobite War in Ireland, Irish Painting 1900-1950,  
 contributors include Joe O'Connor, JD Sheridan, Philip Roden,  Thomas McGreevy.  Fine. 

 115 "The Story of Dublin City and County" published by Fred Hanna Ltd no date (1950s) sta.   €30.00 
 Some foxing on cover, otherwise fine.led card covers 94 pages 

 116 "St Patrick pure Irish Linen Handkerchief" unused in original card folder with design after  €20.00 
 Paul Henry on front.  Fine. 

 117 Wexford Light Opera Society.  Programmes for 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955, 1965, 1966, 1967 x2,  €45.00 
 1968, 1972, 1969, 1970, 1973, 1978, 1980, 1982 &1989.  Fine.  (18) 

 118 "Casement's Last Adventure" Capt Robert Monteith 1953 edition hardcover, no dust jacket  €50.00 
 266 pages.  Signed Monteith 1953.  Fine. 

 119 "The Hidden Ireland: A Study of Gaelic Munster in the Eighteenth Century" Daniel Corkery  €20.00 
 1956 hardcover with dust jacket 321 pages.  Fine. 

 120 "Faeth Fiadha: The Breastplate of Saint Patrick" publ by Dolmen Press 1957 translated by  €60.00 
 Thomas Kinsella, wood cuts by Gerrit van Gelderen, small format hardcover 7 pages.  Fine. 

 121 "The Rising: The Complete Story of Easter Week" Desmond Ryan 1957 3rd edition hardcover  €20.00 
 with poor dust jacket 276 pages, map on front 7 back endpapers.  Very good. 

 122 The Capuchin Annual 1958 and 1960, articles on Mother Mary Aikenhead, Our Lady of  €35.00 
 Lourdes, The GAA 1884-1979, New Science, contributions by Frank Gallagher, Liam de Paor,  
 DL Kelleher, Joseph O'Connor, Francis MacManus, Padraig O Caoimh, Dr PF McLaughlin etc.   
 Fine.  (2) 

 123 1959 CIE  leaflet "Arrangements for Galway Races & Tuam Races"  Fine. €20.00 

 124 "Tragedies of Kerry" Dorothy Macardle 10th edition c1960 softcover  60  pages.  Small stain on €25.00 
  front, very good. 

 125 Irish sheet music.  Mixed group with Walton's x5 ( Isles of the West, The Rugged Cross, Sweet €25.00 
  Seducer, Ballad of Lord Randall Ave Maria), Oifig an tSolathair x5 (incl Gaoith an Earraigh,An  
 Carabhat, Casadh Cam na Feadarnai), "My Irish Sketch Book" M. Esposito, "In Ireland"  
 Hamilton Harty.  Good to fine.  (12) 

 126 Advertising.  C1960 Woodbine Cigarettes cardboard display board with support arm at back.  €25.00 
  Edges bumped, very good. 

 127 The Capuchin Annuals 1962, 1963 and 1964, articles on Irish in American Revolution,15th  €45.00 
 Centenary of St Patrick, Visit of Prince Rainier & Princess Grace, De Valera, Hurlin a Century  
 Ago, Tributes to Dermot Troy, Visit of JF Kennedy, Failure & Success of Irish Revolution,  
 contributors include Archbishop McQuaid, Francis MacManus, Liam Brophy, Mannix Joyce,  
 Joseph Foyle, Beda Herbert, Desmond Fennell.  Very good.  (3) 
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 128 Works by Irish Poets & Playwrights.  "Two One-Act Comedies" Lennox Robinson, "Rock and  €20.00 
 Water" Richard Kell, "Rainbow's End" Anthony Murphy, "Near and There" John Boland  
 signed, "Poulnabrone" Bernie Kenny signed, "The Anvil of Ulster" Monty Alexander signed,  
 "Dancing at Lughnasa" Brian Friel, "The Seagull" Thomas Kilroy, "Resting Tide" Shed Poets,  
 "From the Harbour's Mouth" Dun Laoghaire Artsquake.  All softcover.  Fine.  (10) 

 129 Irish Georgian Society bulletins x22, between 1965 & 1989.  Fine.  (22) €50.00 

 130 "Vanishing Dublin" Flora Mitchell 1966 hardcover with dust jacket with 100 colour pictures.   €280.00 
 A few minor nicks to dust jacket, fine. 

 130 Maeve Binchy.  Two paperbacks: "My First Book" c1975 131 pages, small piece torn from  €25.00 
 front endpaper, and "Maeve Binchy's Dublin 4" 1982 208 pages.  Very good.  (2) 

 131 "Stone Walls…: An Irish Volunteer's Experiences in Prison and Internment in England and  €35.00 
 Wales after the 1916 Rising" MJ O'Connor 1966 paperback 115 pages, signed by the author.   
 Fine. 

 132 "Ireland's Birds" Robert F Ruttledge 1966 hardcover with dust jacket 1st edition 207 pages,  €20.00 
 also "The Birds of Dublin and Wicklow" ed Clive Hutchinson 1975 softcover 128 pages.  Fine.   
 (2) 

 133 Modern Art.  Cataogues for ROSC exhibitions 1967, 1971, 1977 & 1980, each over 200 pages  €50.00 
 illustrated in b/w.  Fi ne.  (4) 

 134 The Capuchin Annual 1967 and 1968, articles on Ecumenical Movement, Easter Rising  €35.00 
 Jubilee, Events of 1917, Cork Harbour, 1917/18 Volunteer Actions, q1918 General Election,  
 contributors include Oliver Snoddy, Basil Payne, Sean O Luing, Flor O’Donoghue, Beda  
 Herbert, Bryan MacMahon, Edward MacLysaght.  Fine.  (2) 

 135 "Guns in Ulster" Wallace Clarke 1967, foreword by Lord Brookeborough, softcover 136 pages  €50.00 
 covering Unionist Clubs, Ulter Covenant, Special Constabylary etc.  Fine. 

 136 "An Gael O g" monthly magazine in Irish x9 issues January 1969 to March 1972.  Fine.  (9) €30.00 

 136 "Irish Priests in Penal Times (1660-1760) from State Papers in HM Record Offices, Bodleian  €50.00 
 Library & British Museum" William P Burke 1969 Irish University Press reprint of 1914  
 original, hardcover green cloth, no dust jacket, 491 pages.  Fine. 

 138 "Me and Nu: Childhood at Coole" Anne Gregory 1970 hardcover with dust jacket 128 pages,  €70.00 
 illustrated by Joyce Dennys.  Author was grandchild of Lady Gregory.  Fine. 

 139 National Transport Museum of Ireland.  Photocopy of handwritten inventory of 94 vehicles  €20.00 
 incl buses, trucks, vans, fire engines.  94 pages in folder.  Fine. 

 141 Miscellaneous posters: Andrews Lane Theatre "True West", Point Theatre "42nd Street",  €30.00 
 German theatre “My Astonishing Self" Donal Donnelly, De Danann "Hey Jude", Picture  
 Postcard Centenary exhibition at Guinness Hopstore, "Make Money Grow on Trees" Aware  
 Charity.  Good to fine.  (6) 

 142 "Holiday Cruising in Ireland: A Guide to Irish Inland Waterways" PJG Ransom 1971 hardcover €40.00 
  with dust jacket 152 pages with b/w photos & maps incl fold-out map at back.  Fine. 

 143 The Capuchin Annual issues for 1971,1972 & 1973, features include  1921 Anglo-Irish Treaty  €45.00 
 negotiations & terms, Saint Gaudens, Michael Collins, 1922 Agreement & Disagreement  
 between Dublin & London, Austria: Empire to Nation, Paraic Colum, Flora & Fauna of Ireland  
 contributors include Arthur C Clarke, Donall O Luanaigh, Oliver Snoddy, Liam Nolan, Basil  
 Payne, T Ryle Dwyer.  Fine.  (3) 

 144 "The Lady at the Gate" Eamonn Mac Thomais 1971 paperback 138 pages.  Scarce.  Fine. €25.00 

 145 Northern Ireland Troubles.  "Arms and the Men: Ireland in Turmoil" Seamus Brady 1971  €30.00 
 softcover 216 pages, fraying of front cover, and "Orders for the Captain: Ireland's Watergate"  
 James Kelly 1986 2nd edition softcover 244 pages, fine.  (2) 

 146 "The Black Prophet: A Novel of Irish Famine" William Carleton Irish University Press 1972  €65.00 
 reprint of 1847 original, hardcover with dust jacket 408 pages.  Fine. 

 147 Small group of signed 1970s letters from writer Brian Moore to poet John Montague (4), plus  €25.00 
 12 typescript pages "Grieve for the Dear Departed" by Moore and photocopy of  
 "Preliminary Pages for a Work of Revenge" also by Moore.  Very good.  (6) 

 148 "The Decade of Upheaval: Irish Trade Unions in the Nineteen Sixties" Charles McCarthy 1973  €20.00 
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 hardcover with dust jacket 263 pages.  Very good. 

 149 "The Natural History of Cape Clear Island" edited by JTR Sharrock 1973 hardcover with dust  €35.00 
 jacket 207 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 150 "The Last Post: Details and Stories of Republican Dead 1913/1975" 2nd edition 1976 publ by  €30.00 
 National Grave Association Dublin 136 pages.  Fine 

 151 "Under the Starry Plough: Recollections of the Irish Citizen Army" Frank Robbins 1977  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 251 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 152 "The Magic of West Cork" Pat Murphy softcover 96 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 153 "50 Years of Scoil Mhuire Marino: Golden Jubilee 1928-1978" ed Dick O'Donovan large  €40.00 
 format softcover 104 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 154 "Nuclear Ireland?" Matthew Hussey & Carole Craig 1978 softcover 61 pages illustrated by  €30.00 
 Martyn Turner, published at the time Ireland was considering nuclear power plant at  
 Carnsore.  Fine. 

 155 "The Dubliners Scrapbook: an intimate journal" Mary Hardy 1978 card covers 96 pages  €100.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 156 Two one-act plays:  "The Swine and the Potwalloper” Paschal Finnan, "A Short Walk to the  €25.00 
 Sea" Desmond Hogan, published together 1979 paperback 44 pages.  Fine. 
        157 "Report on the Disaster at Whiddy Island, Bantry, Co Cork 8th January 1979" 1980 report of        €35.00 
 the Tribunal of Inquiry softcover 488 pages with illustrations, maps etc.  Fine. 

 158 ROSC '80 catalogue for international exhibition of Modern Art and Chinese Painting softcover €30.00 
  259 pages illustrated in b/w.  Fine. 

 159 "Loc Garman and Wexford" Nicholas Furlong 1980 35 pages, signed by the author, "Wexford  €30.00 
 Town - Its Streets and People" Mary T Kehoe 48 pages, "Women of Wexford 1798-1998"  
 Anna Kinsella 1998 127 pages, all softcover.  Fine.  (3) 

 160 National Library of Ireland facsimile documents in folders: 1980s "Ireland from Maps",  €40.00 
 "James Joyce", "Historic Dublin Maps", "The Past from the Press".  Fine, 4 folders. 

 161 1981 Gaiety Theatre programme for "The Dickie Rock Show" with guests The Bachelors.   €20.00 
 Fine. 
 162 Sligo.  "Here's to their Memory: Profiles of Distinguished Sligonians of Bygone Days" John C  €20.00 
 McTiernan 1981? Hardcover with dust jacket 427 pages.  Fine. 

 163 "Jail Journal" John Mitchel 1982 edition with faithful reproduction of 1913 edition by MH Gill  €60.00 
 & Sons with critical introduction by Thomas Flanagan, hardcover with dust jacket 377 + liv  
 pages.  Fine. 

 164 "Carndonagh" Maura Harkin & Sheila McCarroll 1984 large format softcover 231 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 165 "Across Deep Waters: Bridges of Ireland" Michael Barry 1985 large format hardcover with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 160 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 166 "Gold Under the Furze: Studies in Folk Tradition" ed Alan Gailey & Daithi O hOgain 1980s  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 253 pages illustrated.  Finew. 

 167 "Dublin Calling: 2RN and the Birth of Irish Radio" Paddy Clarke 1986 large landscape  €20.00 
 softcover 60 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 168 Wexford.  Two booklets by Seamas de Val: "Oulart in '98" 1986 22 pages, "Patrick J McCall"  €30.00 
 1998 30 pages with text in English & Irish, also programme for 1992 commemoration of  
 founding of United Irishmen in 1792.  Fine.  (3) 

 169 "Dublin Above Eye Level" Pat Liddy 1987 card covers with 12 fold-out views of Dublin  €20.00 
 roofscapes in colour. Fine. 

 170 The Company of Goldsmiths of Dublin.  Catalogue for exhibition to mark 350th anniversary  €30.00 
 at National Museum of Ireland 1987, large format softcover 68 pages iluustrated in colour &  
 b/w.  Fine. 

 171 "Dunsink Observatory 1785-1985: A Bicentennial History" Patrick A Wayman 1987  €60.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 353 pages illustrated.  Scarce, fine. 

 172 "Dublin Be Proud: In Celebration of Dublin's Millennium Year 1988" Pat Liddy large format  €55.00 
 hardcover 164 pages illustrated by the author in colour & b/w line drawings.  Signed  
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 dedication by author, fine. 

 173 "Dundalk: Images and Impressions" compiled by Maureen Wilson, Noel Ross & Patrick F  €20.00 
 Power 1989 large format hardcover 103 pages illustrated.  Signed by all three authors, fine. 

 174 "Talk of the Town: A Derry Phrase Book" 1989 and "The Folly Up: Talk of the Town 2" 1990  €25.00 
 Seamus McConnell softcover both 44 pages with line drawn illustrations.  Fine.  (2) 

 175 John Player Tops of the Town programmes for 1989 (25th anniversary) and 1991,at Gaiety  €30.00 
 Theatre.  Fine.  (2) 

 176 "The Singing-Masters" John O'Meara 1990 hardcover with dust jacket, autobiography, 115  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 177 "A History of The South Dublin Harriers and other neighbouring Harrier Packs" James E  €60.00 
 Norton 1991 hardcover with dust jacket 214 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 178 "For Ireland and Freedom: Roscommon's Contribution to the Fight for Independence"  €20.00 
 Michael O'Callaghan 2nd edition 1991 softcover 142 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 179 U2.    Large promotional poster for Zooropa album 1993, approx 1m x1m.  Rolled, fine. €30.00 

 180 Pat Ingoldsby.  Two signed copies: "How Was It For You, Doctor?" poetry 1994, and "The  €50.00 
 Peculiar Sensation of Being Irish" essays and other prose 1995, both softcover.  Fine.  (2) 

 181 "Poverty Before the Famine: County Clare 1835" 1996 edited edition of part of Report from  €35.00 
 His Majesty's Commissioners for Enquiring into the Condition of the Poorer Classes in  
 Ireland, hardcover with dust jacket 170 pages.  Limited edition of 1000.  Fine. 

 182 "A Portrait of Sarah Purser" Mary Brennan-Holahan 1996 softcover 106 pages illustrated in  €60.00 
 colour & b/w.  Scarce title, fine. 

 183 "Three Men on an Island: George Campbell, Gerald Dillon, James MacIntyre" James MacIntyre €28.00 
  1996 1st edition, hardcover with dust jacket 148 pages illustrated by the author in colour  &  
 b/w.  Fine. 

 184 "Father Browne's Titanic Album: a passenger's photographs and personal memoir" EE  €25.00 
 O'Donnell 1997 large format hardcover with dust jacket 120 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 185 "The Millers & the Mills of Ireland" William E Hogg hardcover 1st edition 1997, 388 pages  €65.00 
 plus photos and index, signed dedication by author.  Scarce, fine. 

 186 "Mount Jerome: A Victorian Cemetery" ed Joe Langtry & Nikki Carter 1997 softcover 74  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 187 "1798 Rebellion in Fingal": the preparation, outbreak and aftermath" Peadar Bates 1998  €22.00 
 softcover 183 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author.  Cover lightly soiled, otherwise fine. 

 188 "Westport House and the Brownes" 10th Marquess of Sligo 1998 edition paperback 111  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 189 "The Mighty Wave: The 1798 Rebellion in Wexford" edited by Daire Keogh & Nicholas  €25.00 
 Furlong 1998 softcover 187 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 190 "1916 Rebellion Handbook" facsimile edition of Weekly Irish Times 1916 publication by  €22.00 
 Mourne River Press 1998 softcover 306 pages, fold-out map at back, also "James Connolly"  
 16 Lives series by Lorcan Collins 2012 softcover 352 pags illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 191 "Robert Lloyd Praeger: The Life of a Naturalist" Sean Lysaght 1998 hardcover with dust  €24.00 
 jacket 208  pages illustrated.  Fie. 

 192 "The History of Limerick City" Sean Spellissy 1998 softcover 370 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 193 "Parliament Buildings Stormont: the building, its setting, uses & restoration 1922-1998"  €25.00 
 Ulster Architectural Heritage Society 1999 softcover 84 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 194 "Thomas Johnson Westropp (1860-1922) An Irish Antiquary" Mairead Ashe Fitzgerald 2000  €25.00 
 large format softcover publ by Dept of Archaeology UCD 133 pages.  A few pages have come  
 loose at beginning, very good. 

 195 "The Long Watch: World War Two and the Irish Mercantile Marine" Frank Forde 2000 large  €50.00 
 format hardcover with dust jacket 160 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 196 "The Story of Corballis House" David Nolan 2000 softcover 52 pages illustrated.  Dublin  €25.00 
 Airport is located on the grounds of the house.  Fine. 

 197 "Carn, Killare: A Forgotten Westmeath Village" Seamus O'Brien 2000 softcover 55 pages  €25.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 137 ends 31st January 2025       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 illustrated.  Fine. 

 198 Four saucers with logo of Lamb Doyle's pub, Sandyford, Dublin, by Dunn Bennett & Co, Royal  €25.00 
 Doulton Group.  Fine.  (4) 

 199 "Guardians of the Flame: A Millennium Memoir of the Longford Parish of Templemichael and  €20.00 
 Ballymacormack" publ by Faith and Mission History Committee 2000 large format hardcover 
  with dust jacket 172 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 200 "Castlecomer, Co Kilkenny 1901 Census" compiled by Tom Delaney 2000 softcover 286  €30.00 
 pages, No 19 in Irish Genealogical Sources series.  Fine. 

 201 Co Wicklow.  Modern reprint of 18th century map, unattributed, b/w 40cm x 40cm, rolled.   €25.00 
 Fine. 

 202 "An Irish Roadside Camera: The Years of Growth 1907-1918" Bob Montgomery 2002  €20.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 120 pages illustrated, volume two of 'An Illustrated History of  
 Motoring in Ireland'.  Fine. 

 203 "Lough Corrib: Its Shores and Islands" Sir William Wilde 2002 reprint of 1867 original by  €40.00 
 Kevin Duffy, hardcoer with dust jacket 306 pages illustrated with engravings plus loosely  
 inserted map.  Water stain at top jacket at rear, otherwise fine. 

 204 "Shackleton: An Irishman in Antarctica" Jonathan Shackleton & John McKenna 2002  €50.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 208 pages illustrated b/w photos & map.  Fine. 

 205 "The Assumption Parish: Celebrating 50 Years of community in Ballyfermot 1953-2003"  €30.00 
 Ballyfermot Jubilee Book Committee 2003 softcover 175  pages illustrated in colour & b/w.   
 Fine. 

 206 "No Ordinary Women: Irish Female Activists in the Revolutionary Years 1900-1923" Sinead  €45.00 
 McCoole 2003 hardcover with dust jacket 288 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 207 "Voices and Poetry of Ireland: a collection of Ireland's best-loved poetry with recordings by  €25.00 
 Ireland's best-loved figures" hardcover with dust jacket 140 pages with 3 CDs including  
 voices of Maeve Binchy, Bono, Bob Geldof, Robert Ballagh, Gay Byrne, Phil Coulter.  Fine. 

 208 "The Lighthouses of Ireland" Richard M Taylor 2004 softcover 178  pages illustrated b/w  €32.00 
 photos.  Fine. 

 209 Poetry.  "The Pinkening Boy" Sebastian Barry 2004 softcover 25 pages.  Very good. €40.00 

 210 "Lady Icarus: The Life of Irish Aviator Lady Mary Heath" Lindie Naughton 2004 large format  €100.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 268 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 211 "John Canon O'Hanlon: The man and his legacy" Teddy Fennelly 2005 softcover 141 pages.   €30.00 
 Signed and inscribed presentation copy, fine. 

 212 "Rathfarnham Roads" Patrick Healy 2005 softcover publ by South Dublin Libraries 126 pages €20.00 
  illustrated.  Fine. 

 213 Auction catalogue.  Luggala Co Wicklow (home of Garech Browne) "Highly Inportant Sale on  €25.00 
 the Premises" by Mealys, large format 160 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 214 "An Sionnach: A Journal of Literature, Culture & The Arts" Spring 2007 issue dedicated to  €30.00 
 the work of Gerald Dawe softcover 201 pages, signed by Dawe and  8 contributors incl Carlo  
 Gebler, Thomas Kilroy, Terence Brown, Brendan Kennelly.  Fine. 

 215 "The  Longest Rebellion: The Dunlavin Massacre, Michael Dwyer and West Wicklow 1797- €40.00 
 1803" Chris Lawlor 2007 softcover 204 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 216 "Markey at the Oriel" Paul O'Kelly 2008 large format hardcover with dust jacket 152 pages  €30.00 
 illustrated mostly in full colour.   Fine. 

 217 "England's Greatest Spy: Eamon de Valera" John J Turi 2009 hardcover with dust jacket 472  €35.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 218 "Vanishing Ireland: Further Chronicles of a Disappearing World" James Fennell & Turtle  €32.00 
 Bunbury 2009 large format hardcover with dust jacket 180 pages illustrated in colour.   Fine. 

 219 "Terenure College 1860-2010: A History" Fergus A D'Arcy 2009 hardcover with dust jacket  €25.00 
 556 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 220 "The Wild and Garden Plants of Ireland" paintings by Wendy Walsh, text by E Charles Nelson  €35.00 
 2009 hardcover with dust jacket 279 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 
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 221 "Beneath Cannock's Clock: The Last Man Hanged in Ireland" Dermot Walsh 2009 softcover  €22.00 
 157 pages, and 

 222 "Memoirs of a Medical Maverick" Risteard Mulcahy 2010 hardcover with dust jacket 238  €35.00 
 pages illustrated, signed by the author on front endpaper.  Fine. 

 223 "The Royal College of Physicians of Ireland: The College, its History and Contribution to  €20.00 
 Medicine" compiled John Feeley no date large format softcover 18 pages illustrated in colour. 
   Fine. 

 224 "Island: Drawing Conclusions, Mapping the Irish" exhibition catalogue of Jackie Clarke  €35.00 
 Collection of Irish Maps 2012, shown at Linenhall Library, American Irish Historical Society  
 & Norman B Leventhal Map Center at Boston Public Library, large format ring bound  
 catalogue illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 225 Cork.  "The Church of Saint John the Baptist Blackrock" Michael O'Connell 2014 hardcover  €20.00 
 131 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 226 "John Behan, The Bull of Sheriff Street: The Life and Work of an Irish Sculptor" Adrian Frazier  €35.00 
 2015 hardcover illustrated boards 151 pages illustrated b/w.  Fine. 

 227 "Ireland's Trees: Myths, Legends & Folklore" Niall MacCoitir illustrated by Grania Langrishe  €45.00 
 2015 softcover 231 pages.  Fine. 

 228 "80: A Memoir" Pauline Bewick 2015 paperback 400 pages illustrated by the author.  Signed  €35.00 
 on title page.  Fine. 

 229 "Ireland's Military Story" Easter 1916 centenary edition, large format softcover 144 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 230 "The Church & the Rising" edited by Greg Daly 2016 softcover published by 'The Irish  €50.00 
 Catholic' 164 pages illustrated, signed dedication by the editor.  Fine. 

 231 "The 50 Francis Street Photographer: a fascinating view of Dublin and its people through  €26.00 
 the photographs of John Walsh" Suzanne Behan 2017 hardcover with dust jacket 252 pages  
 illustrated b/w photos.  Fine. 

 232 "Local History Journal" Vol 22, 2017, published by Federation of Local History Societies  €22.00 
 softcover 178 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 233 "Michael Collins: Dublin 1916-22" Joseph EA Connell jnr 2017 paperback 489 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 234 "Ballyfin: The Restoration of an Irish House and Demesne" Kevin V Mulligan 2018 large  €70.00 
 format hardcover with  dust jacket 264 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 235 Journal of the County Kildare Archaeological Society Vol XXII 2018-2019 softcover 318 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 236 "Petticoat Pilots: Biographies & Achievements of Irish Female Aviators 1909-1939" Michael  €40.00 
 Traynor 2019, Volumes One & Two, hardback with dust jackets, 295 & 326 pages illustrated.   
 As new.  (2) 

 237 "Maxol: Celebrating 100 Years - the story of an Irish family business 1920-2020" Tuttle  €25.00 
 Bunbury 2020 large format hardcover 260 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 238 "Yours til Hell Freezes: A Memoir of Kevin Barry" Siofra O'Donovan 2020 hardcover with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 282 pages 8 photo plates.  Signed dedication by author.  Fine. 

 239 "We Are Mayo" Tom Brett & Sean Rice 2020 hardcover 190 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. €45.00 

 240 Buses.  "CIE Titans: a concise history of the Leyland Titans TDs and PDs in the CIE fleet 1931- €20.00 
 1977" Book One: RP1-RP20 & R1-R833 by Ed O'Neill 2021 large format softcover 104 pages  
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 241 "The Sea, The Sky and Dublin Port" Ian Elliott 2022 large format hardcover with dust jacket  €20.00 
 181 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 242 "Politics, War and Revolution: a timeline of Fingal history 1912-1923" Bernard Kelly & Karen  €60.00 
 de  Lacy 2023 softcover 228 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 243 "History of Dublin" Sir John T Gilbert 1903 hardcover, leather spine, 271 pages with 11  €40.00 
 plates.  Wear on spine, very good. 
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  EPHEMERA: World 

 244 "The Oriental Annual or Scenes in India" Rev Hobart Caunter with 25 engravings from  €75.00 
 drawings by William Daniell 1834 hardcover with gilt decoration 254 pages.  Some toning,  
 very good. 

 245 "The Complete Angler" Izaak Walton & Charles Cotton 1875 reprint of 1653 original by George  €35.00 
 Bell & Sons London, hardcover green cloth with gilt title 304 pages, corners lightly bumped,  
 hinges cracked, very good. 

 246 Theatre programmes.  Mixed range with Victorian period x7, some with faults, and  1940s to  €30.00 
 1960s incl London, Edinburgh Festival, Royal Ballet in South Africa, Vienna Boys' Choir etc.   
 Fair to fine.  (25) 

 247 "Victoria: Sixty Years a Queen: a sketch of her life and times" Richard T Lancefield 1897  €20.00 
 hardcover blue cloth with gilt decoration, 503 pages illustrated.  Binding loose, very good. 

 248 "Pricing & Costing for Buildings and Public Works" by B Price Davies, City Engineer &  €20.00 
 Surveyor Bangor North Wales, 1933 2nd edition hardcover 350 pages plus fold-out costing  
 tables, diagrams etc.  Fine. 

 249 Bookmarks.  All periods accumulation incl advertising, exhibition, miniature postcard etc.   €20.00 
 Fine.  (30) 

 250 Motor Racing.  "Le Mans 1953: the story of a great British achievement" softcover 36 pages  €22.00 
 illustrated.  British Jaguar team were victorious.  Fine 

 251 Motorcycling.  Triumph Replacement Parts catalogue 1958, 1967 & 1968, "Classic Bike" x2  €20.00 
 issues 1978, "First Motorcycles" Part 1 1977.  Very good.  (6) 

 252 Corgi Toys.  1964 catalogue for die-cast model cars, small format 6 pages in colour.  Fine. €30.00 

 253 UK, Motoring.  Workshop Manual for 1100 Morris, Austin, MG etc 1967, four issues of "Safety  €20.00 
 Fast" MG Car Club magazine 1978/79, "MG Activities" 1978, Champion Spark Plug catalogue  
 1965/66.  All with damp stains, good.  (7) 

 254 "Jane's All the World's Aircraft 1913" 1969 reprint edited by Fred T Jane large format  €30.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 220 + 64, illustrated, also "To Conquer the Air: The Wright  
 Brothers and the Great Race for Flight" James Tobin hardcover with dust jacket 430 pages.   
 Very good, fine.  (2) 

 255 The Beatles.  Three hardback books: "The Beatles" 1983 Treasure Press 92 pages, "The  €20.00 
 Beatles: The Illustrated Biography" 2008 Transatlantic Press 224 pages, and "The Beatles"  
 2010 Igloo Books 224 pages, all copiously illustrated.  Fine.  (3) 

 256 UK, Photography & Cameras.  Phillips auction catalogues for Photographica x9, 1986-1990,  €20.00 
 Christie's auction catalogues for Cameras & Photographic Equipment x7, 1989-1990.  Fine.   
 (16) 

 257 "Bullies, Beaks and Flannelled Fools: an annotated bibliography of Boys' School Fiction 1742- €20.00 
 2000" Robert Kirkpatrick 2001 2ndedition softcover 337 pages.  Fine. 

 258 "American Heritage New Illustrated History of the United States" Robert G Athearn 1963  €40.00 
 hardcover published by Dell Publishing x 10 volumes of series of 16, each 90 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine.  (10) 

 259 "The Best of Life"  Time-Life 1973 large format hardcover with dust jacket 304 pages  €20.00 
 featuring phots from all periods of the magazine.  Fine. 

 260 "The Globe Illustrated Shakespeare: The complete works annotated" ed Howard Staunton  €25.00 
 1983 de luxe edition hardcover decorated covers 2364 pages, gilt-edged.  Fine. 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 261 Railway.  Real photo cards of locomotives: GNR at Portadown 1930 x5 different, also at  €40.00 
 Belfast, Broadstone, Castlederg, Doublin SE, MGWR Shannon, etc plus 8 postcard-size photos.  
  Nice group.  (28+8) 

 262 Dublin.  Set of 6 views based on sketches by Josephine Carson in original envelope, views of  €25.00 
 Nicholas Street, Four Courts, Grattan, Custom House, GoldsmithSt, Audeon's Arch.  Fine.  (6) 

 263 Dublin & Environs.  Range incl Howth Harbour, Howth Village, Government Buildings,  €30.00 
 Sackville Street x4 incl "before rebellion", Stephen's Green, National War Memorial, Grafton  
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 Street, Ja-Ja heraldic, Glasnevin Cemetery entrance, School of Art undivided back, Sackville  
 scene of destruction, Irish International Exhibition etc.  Fine.  (22) 

 264 Dublin.  Set of 12 sepia views by CTC in original envelope.  Vf.  (12) €20.00 

 265 Co. Louth.  Useful group with Drogheda, Boyne Viaduct, Gaan House Omeath, Mountain Road  €25.00 
 Omeath, Clanbrassil Street Dundalk x2, Market Square Dundalk x2, Ballymascanlon Hotel  
 1960s real photo.  Fine.  (9) 

 266 Market scenes: Gladstone Street Clonmel coloured, Clifden x2, one real photo, Coal Quay  €30.00 
 Market Cork, Market Day Portadown x2, one real photo.  Fine.  (6) 

 267 Co Mayo.  Book of 12 sepia postcards of Ballinrobe by Milton, includes Cornmarket Street,  €30.00 
 Market Street, Main Street, Glebe Street, Convent of Mercy, Abbey Street, Military Bridge, St  
 Mary's RC Church.  Fine.  (12) 

 268 Northern Ireland incl Portstewart x13 incl real photo, Desertmartin shopfront, Waterside  €25.00 
 Street Coleraine, Derry x8 incl Heraldic, Guildhall & Quays, lettercard with 5 views of  
 Limavady, Moneymore business card.  Fine.  (25) 

 269 Maritime.  RMS Titanic group of modern or reproduction cards x18, also RMS Lusitania, RMS  €30.00 
 Mauretania with Cardiff paquebot cancel 1911, RMS Laurentic, RMS Strathnaver, SS  
 Minnetonka used 1924, RMS Queen Mary used Southampton paquebot 1959, NASM  
 Rotterdam.  Fine.  (28) 

 270 Religious.  Mainly modern mix with much Lourdes (c100), Bamforth hymn cards, cathedrals  €30.00 
 in UK, France, West Indies, Pope John Paul II, Padre Pio, Martin Luther, sheet of 15 Lourdes  
 labels 1958 etc.  A few earlier, mainly fine.  (c200) 

 271 Scotland.  Mixed topo lot with 5 Highland Railway series of Dornoch, real photo aerial views  €30.00 
 of Edinburgh x2, 6 other Edinburgh, Glasgow x11, panoramic view of Scottish National  
 Exhibition 1908 posted to Ireland, Ballachulish, Braemar, Dunfermline, also 13 modern views  
 of Oban etc.  Mainly fine.  (80) 

 272 UK, Comic.  Mixed lot of artist-drawn seaside humour, some signed incl Spurgin, Cowan  €25.00 
 Duncan, Archie Cameron, Kay etc.  Fine.  (25) 

 273 UK, Comic.  Range of artist-drawn cards with seaside humour, Bamforths, artists include  €30.00 
 Tom Browne x6, Tempest x2, Donald McGill & Reg Maurice.  Mostly used, fine.  (32) 

 274 Greetings.  Mixed lot mainly UK, mostly pre-1920, incl Christmas x15, Newy Year x5, Easter  €30.00 
 x4, Valentine x4, various Birthday etc.  Mainly fine.  (55) 

 275 UK. Topographical group in album with many real photo, note Aldershot x11, Thames at  €25.00 
 Kingston x3, Surbiton x8 incl Railway, Thames Ditton x5, Hampton Court x5, St Albans,  
 Portland Prisoners x2 etc.  Fine.  (45) 

  

  STAMPS, POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 276 Range of entire and part letters 1792 - 1840 with 1792 re-addressed with faint straightline  €30.00 
 "IRELAND" in red, 1826 BELFAST/80 circular datestamp also "TOO LATE", 1835 CLONMEL /  
 E split ring, 1836 BELFAST split ring datestamp and framed TOO LATE,1837 Cork to  
 Edinburgh with handstruck "1", 1840 London to Moneymore with circular PAID, MONEYMORE 
  split ring dater etc.  Fair to fine.  (13) 

 277 Straightline town name cancels: EMO 1803, ROSCOMMON/75 1808, Mt.TALBOT/82 1811,  €30.00 
 Cl.BAR/125 1820, also 1844 boxed PAID AT TANDRAGEE in blue.  Fine strikes.  (5) 

 278 1820 part letter with BRAY/10, 1819 entire with BALBRIGGAN/15, also two 1837 entires  €50.00 
 with Dublin handstruck "1" with d above.  Fine strikes.  (4) 

 279 Town straightline postmarks on entire or part letters.  ABBEYLEIX/48 1821, 1823 & 1831,  €50.00 
 PORTARLINGTON 1819, CLOGHAN/60 1821, faint TULLAMORE 1809, faint red Mr-EVEN/30  
 1826, FARBANE/57 1832 to Scotland.  Fair to fine.  (8) 

 280 Kilkenny mileage marks. Three entires: 1822 & 1823 with red KILKENNY/58, 1831 to  €30.00 
 London with KILKENNY/57 and crowned circle FREE, Dublin & London daters.  Very good.   

 281 Cork straightline postmarks. 1823 entire with red CORK EVg MAIL, on back Dublin octagonal  €40.00 
 dater and oval 6 O'CLOCK Evn receiver, 1824 wrapper with same markings, 1825 entire to  
 Scotland with CORK/124 in red, Dublin octagonal dater and Scottish receiving marks incl  
 Add/1/2, 1830 entire to Dublin with curved CORK.124. and Dublin oval daters NOON MAIL in  
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 red , 4 O'CLOCK Afn in black, also 1807 YOUGHAL, 1835 MIDDLETON/134.  Strikes good to  
 fine.  (6) 

 282 Mixed lot of wrappers & covers, 1828-1882 with 1838 front with spade FREE & scroll TOO  €30.00 
 LATE, 1835 to Earl of Portarlington with inspector's star, 1836 to Howth with handstruck "1",  
 1833-40 range with Dublin diamond dater in red, 1843 Cok to London, 1847 to London with  
 boxed LATE MAIL, 1848 Strabane to Glasgow, 1867 OHMS with London octagonal Official  
 Paid, 1882 London PAID cds to Lisburn.  Good to fine.  (14) 

 283 Inspector's stars.  Two 1831 entires: Longford to London with straightline LONGFORD/59 in  €25.00 
 red and small four-pointed star beneath, London to Cavan readdressed to Dublin with fouir- 
 pointed star with H at centre, faintly struck CAVAN/54.  Minor faults, very good.  (2) 

 284 1837 entire England to Dungannon with two-line "Romford/2py P-Paid" in black, three  €25.00 
 different English PAID handstamps, Dublin diamond receiver in red, two-line  
 "DUNGANNON/PENNY POST" in black.  Part front torn away, very good. 

 285 Maritime.  H&K split ring datestamps on reverse of covers to Ireland, 1861 to 1880.  Some  €25.00 
 weakly struck, good to fine.  (9) 

 286 Mixed lot with early Irish entires incl 1861 OHMS income tax demand, another from Inland  €35.00 
 Revenue, 1898 IOU, three entires from New York to Dublin 1860 -1862, Austro-Hungarian  
 postcards 1876 to UK x5, bundle of French 1850s covers, few revenue stamps cut from  
 documents, two Liberia min sheets etc.  Poor to fine.  (30) 

 287 Mixed lot of covers incl GV 1/2 postcard used 1916, 1922 & 1923 covers with 1/2d  €35.00 
 overprints, 1923 cover with "Rialtas Sealadach na hEireann" stamped in green ink, 1940 2  
 1/2d envelope, 1948 3d airmail first day cover, 1934 cover returned from New York with US  
 officially sealed label, 1937 Co Carlow rubber cancel in purple, 1944/6 covers to Sweden x3,   
 2 1/2d lettercard to Scotland, 19531967 cover with Irish stamps cancelled Paquebot  
 Liverpool cds1971 cover posted on QEII etc.  Mainly fine.  (27) 

 288 Hotels.  Group of covers imprinted by hotels & postcards: Shelbourne used 1916 plus 2  €40.00 
 shamrock-shaped luggage labels, Hotel Metropole on 1907 Exhibition post card, Royal  
 Hibernian Hotel 1947 imprinted cover and luggage label, Glebe Hotel Killarney, postcard of  
 Lakes Hotel Killarney, Gresham Hotel postcard, 1935 cover and luggage label, Crofton Airport 
  Hotel real photo postcard, also two modern cards of Marker Hotel .  Fine.  (14) 

 289 1924 registerd cover by airmail Dublin to Teheran, Persia.  Fine. €40.00 

 290 WWII Censored.  Group of covers to Ireland: 1942 from International Red Cross Geneva with  €30.00 
 Irish & British tape x2, 1941 from Canada with Foreign Exchange handstamp and British  
 tape, 1941 from Egypt with Egyptian tape, stamp removed, 5 from Nyasaland with British &  
 Irish tape x2, two with British tape, another part cover with Irish bilingual Released by  
 Censor, also two 1945 from New Zealand uncensored.  Good to fine.  (11) 

 291 Air Letter Dublin to Nairobi 1947, plus 1955/60 group of 9 air letters India to Dublin.  All  €30.00 
 opened out, very good.  (10) 

 292 Railway. Covers with railway cancels:  Dublin-Galway Day/Up 1948 & 1971, TPO Dublin-Cork  €30.00 
 Day/Up 1957, ditto Night/Down, SC Mullingar-Sligo Up 1961, some cancels faint, also 1994  
 set of 12 covers issued by An Post with Dublin-Cork Day/Up, Day/Down, Night/Up,  
 Night/Down, Dublin-Galway Day & Night, with late fee paid and ditto with fee unpaid and  
 postage dues applied.  Good to fine.  (17) 

 293 Maritime.  Covers or cards with PAQUEBOT postmarks: 1927 Paquebot Cobh, 1939 Paquebot  €30.00 
 Baile Atha Cliath on postcard of MV Leinster, 1952 Paquebot Cobh on postcard of cocktail bar 
  RMS Mauretania, 1959 Paquebot Baile Atha Cliath on postcard of Largs postmarks, 1974  
 Paquebot Baile Atha Cliath posted on board MV Leinster and carried on Lufthansa Dublin- 
 Dusseldorf first flight, 2005 large rubber Paquebot Dublin posted on board Aurora P&O  
 Cruise.  Fine.  (6) 

 294 UK used in Ireland.  Group of entires and covers with imperf or perf 1d reds, all with Irish  €30.00 
 cancels incl Carlow & Coleraine Maltese crosses, barred numeral diamonds of Portarlington,  
 Wexford strip of 4, Dublin x4, also Straffan Station Dublin cds.  Fair to fine.  (13) 

 295 UK used in Ireland.  Group of covers with 1d red imperf, perf, 1d lilac etc incl Maltese cross  €60.00 
 Belfast, Tullamore 438 in blue, Wexford 448, Youghal 450, also duplexes for Coleraine, Newry,  
 Galway, Navan, Westport, Dalkey, Dublin, Boyle, Monagan etc.  Strikes fair to fine.  (21) 

 296 UK used in Ireland.  1844/64 entires or covers with 1d red cancelled Irish numerals: 1844 &  €25.00 
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 1845 Dublin 186, 1863/64 Dublin 186 duplex with split-ring date & thick bars x4, 1870 full  
 dater & narrow bars.  Fine.  (7) 

 297 UK used in Ireland.  Group of covers with 1d reds cancelled duplex numeral cancels incl much  €40.00 
 Dublin with one Late Fee, also Wexford, Waterford, Kilkenny, Banbridge, Lurgan & Bray, also  
 two cds with straightline Callan & Cloyne.  Fair to fine.  (28) 

 298 UK postal stationery postcards used in Ireland.  1876 ½d lilac Derry & Dublin duplex  €25.00 
 cancels, 1877 ½d brown Navan duplex cancel, 1892 UPU 1d red to Belgium with Dublin   
 duplex cancel, 1897 ½d brown (no frame) Cork cds, 1902 ½d brown Dalkey cds.  Good to  
 fine strikes.  (6) 

 299 Gerl decimal definitives.  Cylinder blocks: ½p I, 1p I, 2p I, 7p II, 22p 2A top & bottom, also   €25.00 
 9½p gutter strip of 5.  Fine um. 

 300 Overprint.  1935 Re-engraved 2s6d T75 used cds 1935.  Fine. €40.00 

 301 1922 first definitives SE watermark set ½d to 1s mounted mint.  Fine.  (12) €35.00 

 302 1933-35 experimental coils: ½d imperf x p14 used cds 1934, 2d imperf x p14 used slogan  €60.00 
 cancel.  Fine.  (2) 

 303 1933-35 experimental coils.  ½d imperf x p14 D1ci, 1d p 15 x single perf D2ci, 1d p15 x  €75.00 
 imperf D2cii, 2d imperf x p14 D4ci, all lightly hinged mint.  Fine.  (4) 

 304 1937 St Patrick 10s SE wmk block of four used 1943 cds x4.  Cat €340 as singles.  Fine.  (4) €100.00 

 305 1937 St Patrick high values SE watermark, 2s6d, 5s & 10s,  lightly mounted mint.  Cat 30.   €90.00 
 Fine.  (3) 

 306 1949 E definitives 8d & 11d on plain addressed first day cover, Cork parcel post cds.  Fione. €40.00 

 307 Proofs (?).  2002 Birds definitives original issue of 17, 1c to €10, black prints.  Unusual, fine.   €35.00 
 (17) 

304 334 

 308 1937 Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover, Limerick machine first day cancel,  €25.00 
 illustration features portrait of De Valera.  Fine. 

 309 1938 Fr Mathew pair on plain registered first day cover, Andrew Street Dublin cds.  Fine. €30.00 

 310 1939 US Constitution pair on illustrated registered first day cover by Alf McGann.  Fine. €35.00 

 311 1941 Rising pictorial on plain addressed first day cover, Kilkenny Krag machine cancel.  Fine. €20.00 

 312 1944 O'Clery ½d x3 on plain first day cover.   Fine. €25.00 

 313 1946 Davitt & Parnell pair on plain first day cover registered to UK.  Fine. €25.00 

 314 1949 Mangan pair on first day postcard Cork/10 cds cancel.  Fine. €20.00 

 315 1950 Holy Year set on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €30.00 

 316 1953 An Tostal pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €20.00 

 317 1954 Marian Year blocks of four on separate first day covers to USA.  Fine.  (2) €30.00 
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 318 1954 Marian Year pair on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin/N slogan cancel bi-lingual  €20.00 
 "First Day of Issue".  Fine. 

 319 1956 John Barry pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €30.00 

 320 1956 Barry pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 321 1956 John Barry pair on illustrated (black & red) first day cover to Germany.  Fine. €35.00 

 322 1957 Admiral Brown illustrated first day cover addressed, cachet red & blue.  Fine. €25.00 

 323 1957 Admiral Brown illustrated first day cover by Staehle unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 324 1958 Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €20.00 

 325 1958 Clarke pair on illustrated first day cover to Israel.  Fine. €30.00 

 326 1958 Aikenhead pair on illustrated first dy cover addressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 327 1960 Europa pair on illustrated first day cover, unusual Luxembourg illustation.  Fine. €50.00 

 328 1963 Europa gutter pairs on separate illustrated first day covers to Italy.  Fine.  (2) €35.00 

 329 1966 Rising set in se-tenant pairs on long illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €25.00 

 330 First Flight cover.  Irish acceptance for 1925 London to Hannover, receiving cds on back.   €75.00 
 Fine. 
 331 First Flight cover.  1928 Liverpool to Belfast experimental air mail imprinted cover with 4- €35.00 
 line handstamp, Belfast machine receiving cancel on back.  Fine. 

 332 First Flight cover.  1929 Experimental air mail Galway to Croydon with oval flight cachet in  €30.00 
 red, Galway Krag machine cancel.  Fine. 

 333 First Flight cover.  1929 Irish acceptance for London via Karachi to Jodhpur, receiving cds on  €75.00 
 back.  Fine. 

 334 First Flight cover.  1931 Irish acceptance for first flight London to Mwanza Tanganyika by  €150.00 
 Davis, backstamped Mwanza.  Less than 20 flown, fine. 

 335 Zeppelin.  Denmark postal stationery envelope with additional stamps cancelled Esjberg  €90.00 
 1932 with boxed "ZEPPELIN / LUFT.POST" in red and unusual triangular cachet "DANMARK  
 SVERIGE NORGE SUOMI EIRE" showing Zeppelin over trees. Addressed to Germany. 

 336 First Flight cover.  1932 Irish acceptance for first flight SS Empress of Britain to Ottawa  €120.00 
 Conference, backstamped Ottawa slogan cancel "By Seaplane from Strait of Belle Isle".  Fine. 

 337 Airmail set of 7, on four first day covers, 1965 illustrated, others plain.  Fine. (4) €40.00 

 338 First Flight covers.  1994 Lufthansa Hamburg to Dublin and Dublin to Hamburg, Delta  €35.00 
 Airlines Dublin to Atlanta and Atlanta to Dublin, Lufthansa Stuttgart to Dublin and Dublin to  
 Stuttgart.  All with flight cancels or cachets and receiving handstamps.  Fine.  (6) 

 339 Exhibition booklets.  1978 Collectorex, 1980 Galway, Mid Western, 1981 Sligo, 1982 Dundalk,  €45.00 
 1983 Sligo, Stampa, 1984 Dundalk, 1985 Louth, Sligo,  2nd Collectors' Festival, 1986 3rd &  
 4th Collectors' Festival, Sligo, Ameripex, Cork, Louth, Galway, 1987 Mid Western, Sligo,  
 Portadown, Galway, 1989 Donegal, IPC Prominent Contributors, 1992 Sligo.  Fine.  (25) 

 340 An Post Year Books 1988/89, 1989/90, 1990/91, 1991/92, 1992/93, 1993/94, 1994/95,  €125.00 
 hardbound, each with commemorative stamps for the period plus exclusive black print.   
 Fine. Um.  (7) 

 341 An Post Year Book 1989-1990 hardcover leatherbound in slipcase, No 19 of 300 issued.   €40.00 
 Complete with commemorative issues for the period.  Very fine. 

 342 An Post Year Book 1993-94 hardbound with issues um for the period, pus exclusive black  €25.00 
 print, no 982 of 4000 issued.  Fine. 

 343 An Post Year Book 1994-95 hardbound with issues um for the period incl min sheets, plus  €30.00 
 exclusive black print, no 1148 of 4000 issued.  Fine.  (48) 

 344 An Post Year Books for 1995/96, 1996/97, 1998 to 2001 complete, hardbound, each with  €110.00 
 commemoratives for the period.  Fine um.  (6) 

 345 An Post Year Books 2002 to 2005 complete, hardcover with stamps of the year in each.  Fine.   €80.00 
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 (4) 

 346 An Post Year Books 2006-2009 complete, each with stamps of the year  um.  Fine.  (4) €80.00 

 347 Stampa 2014 souvenirs.  Overprinted Buildings min sheet x2, Bloom min sheet x2, Flowers  €35.00 
 min sheet x2, Contemporary Arts booklet, also exhibition postcard x2.  Fine.  (9) 

 348 An Post presentation folders with mint stamp issue plus first day cover, 1994 Love, Rice,  €20.00 
 Drogheda, 1996 Love, 1997 Love, Irish State, Christmas, 1998 Love, 1999 Love.  Fine.  (9) 

 349 Exhibition souvenirs.  Stampa 2011 set of member's souvenirs comprising three min sheets  €30.00 
 and booklet, all overprinted, plus Irish Horses min sheet x3 mint plus one cancelled,  
 exhibition card and three covers with daily cancels.  Fine.  (12) 

 350 Mixed accumulation with two 1884 covers USA to London, 1921 imprinted envelope Howth  €25.00 
 Urban District Council used HOWTH cds, group of fronts with temporary rebber cancels (7),  
 Aden postcard used Kingstown 1911, photograph of Fairview Delivery office 1988, quantity  
 of 1960s/80s unused Post Office forms incl certificates of posting, Customs declarations,  
 Aer-Phost labels x2 sheets, copy of "Stamp Collecting Weekly" Jan 1976 etc.  Good to fine.   

 351 First Day Covers duplicated collection in album 1965-1985, mixed addressed & unaddressed, €40.00 
  also large stockbook with few Irish & world stamps.  (80 c0vers100 stamps) 

 352 Ireland collection in KABE printed hingeless album with slipcase, mainly mint, some used,  €150.00 
 commems 95% complete 1928 to 1984, also overprints to 1s, SE defins to 1s, empty pages to 
  1990.  Mostly fine.  (100s) 

 353 Three old album leaves with overprints incl Dollard values to 9d black & red, 2s6d, 5s & 10s  €150.00 
 (foxing on edges), Saorstat values to 10s, some edge faults, definitives SE wmk to 1s, good to  
 fine used.  Some faults but much useful.  (46) 

 354 "The Postage Stamps of Ireland" WG Meredith 1925 edition and 1927 edition, cover on latter  €24.00 
 loose.  Very good.  (2) 

 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 355 Isle of Man.  1980-1987 First Day Covers in album, apparently complete unaddressed  €30.00 
 illustrated covers. Fine.  (58) 

 356 Australia.  Three Australia Post publications: 1995 Antarctic Whales & Dolphins includes AAT €25.00 
  min sheet, 1996 Nature of Australia (no stamps), both large format hardback books 40  
 pages, also 1999 folder Australian Sailing Ships containing five $1stamps and $5 phonecard.   

 357 Australia.  2004 Olympic Gold Medallists sheetlets of 10 in Australia Post album.  Fine mint.   €30.00 
 (17 sheetlets, 170 stamps) 

 358 British Commonwealth collection in stockbook with much GV/GVI, mainly mint, incl  €100.00 
 Bahamas, Cyprus, Falkland Islands GV values to 6d, Falkland Dependencies GVI map set of 9,  
 Grahamland GV overprints to 1s, British Solomon Islands GVI values to 10s, KUT Silver  
 Jubilee, GVI values to 5s, Southern Rhodesia, many low value Silver Wedding with high values 
  for Fiji & Zanzibar.  Mainly fine mm.  (few hundred) 

 359 Canada.  SG printed album with all-periods Small Queens to 1987, mainly used, plus 1988-93  €50.00 
 group of presentation packs with commem sets, some with fdc as well, plus some covers incl  
 1912 card with Moose Jaw & Calgary RPO cds, first flight covers 1929 Moncton-Montreal,  
 1938 Vancouver-Williams Lake, 1950 Jetliner Toronto-New York, 1977 Concorde Ottawa- 
 London signed by pilot, few 1993 fcs, mint stamps etc.  Fine.  (15 packs, 13 covers, 10 stamps) 

 360 Channel Islands.  Collection of Benham first day covers 1981/89 for Guernsey (60), jersey  €40.00 
 (119) and Isle of Man (17) in four Benham binders.  Fine. (250) 

 361 European countries in springback album with France & Colonies mainly used 1852-1990  €300.00 
 with useful Napoleon III imperf & perf, Ceres, Peace & Commerce types to 20F, 1918 Red  
 Cross 15c+5c pair, Norway 1856-1987 with good early defins, good range commems incl min 
  sheets mint or used, Austria 1955-1980 mainly used with defins to 10sh, commems etc.   
 Nice lot, mainly fine.  (2000+) 

 362 France.  1944-1970 collection in printed Borek album, good degree of completion, note 1944  €140.00 
 Arc de Triomphe 10f used, Marianne to 100f mint, 1947 UPU airmail 500f mint,  
 1946/47/48/49 National Relief sets mint, 1948 airmail 1000f used, 1954 airmails used.   
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 Much useful, mainly mint.  (c1000) 

 363 Italy.  1991 Italian Post Office de luxe year book, leatherbound with issues for the year um, in  €25.00 
 slipcase.  Fine.  (35) 

 364 Malta.  1970s/80s complete complete sets, all fine used.  (250 stamps) €60.00 

 365 Monaco.  1885-1954 mint & used collection in springback album, with 1885 Prince Charles to €120.00 
  25c, Prince Albert to 1f x4, 1924/33 to 10f, 1941 National Relief set, postage dues etc.  High  
 ca value.  Fine.  (100s) 

 366 New Zealand.  QV-1970s collection in stockbook, including QV Chalon head 6d brown, 5s grey €100.00 
  unused, 1919 Victory set mint, Arms fiscal values to £5, 1946 Peace set to 1s mint, 1960s set  
 to £1 mint, 1967 decimal values to $2, also few Niue.  Mainly fine.  (few 100) 

 367 Spain.  1985 VIP Spanish Post Office presentation folder with issues of 1985 in clear mounts.   €20.00 
 Fine um.  (39 incl min sheet & postcard) 

 368 Sport thematics.  Stamps and cover incl Qatari State of Hadhramat 1966 World Cup (8), 1974  €30.00 
 Soccer World Cup Germany covers with stadium postmarks (18), Tuvalu World Cup set of 12, 
  1988 Berlin mixed sport covers (6), 1962 DDR Swimming set on cover, 1968 France Winter  
 Olympics set on postcard, 1976 Germany Olympics covers (4) etc.  Fine.  (22 stamps, 32 covers) 

 369 Sweden.  1980s collection of mint and used in stock album incl booklet panes, min sheets,  €40.00 
 first day covers.  Fine.  (few 100) 

 370 Sweden.  Official year book 2002, hardcover with all issues for the year, plus 1996-1998  €30.00 
 issues on stockcards (total 5 min sheets, 110 stamps) also Netherlands  2008 official year  
 book, hardcover with 10 min sheets or sheetlets and 22 stamps.    Fine um.  (2) 

 371 Tristan Da Cunha.  1963 Re-settlement overprinted set of 13 St Helena on two illustrated first €30.00 
  day covers, signed by Chief Willie Repetto, also Freedom from Hunger first day cover also  
 signed by Repetto, and two commemorative covers for return of Islanders with cachet of MV  
 Bornholm, one signed by ship's captain, other signed by 7 Islanders.  Fine.  (5) 

 372 Mixed range of part and complete letters 1778 to 1859, many to Ireland, note 1778 to Cashel,  €50.00 
 1803 to Nenagh, 1822 boxed "Peckham" to Scotland with boxed "1/2", 1797 straightline  
 LEICESTER, 1835 Edinburgh to Belfast with straightline "LEITH/WALK", 1830 London to  
 Thurles with faint circular WATERFORD dater, 1826 Belfast to Edinburgh raated "2/8 1/2"  
 with "TOO LATE", 1859 1d pink envelope with duplex cancel "POSTED SINCE 7 LAST NIGHT / 
  EDINr. / 131" etc.  Mixed condition, fair to fine.  (18) 

 373 UK.  1840 1d black E-E used three good margins, neat Maltese cross in black. €65.00 

 374 1840 1d black used on entire (bill), I-B three margins cancelled red Maltese cross of  €75.00 
 Wolverhampton.  Fine. 

 375 UK.  Large collection of 1d reds, many letters in four corners with plate numbers noted, also  €50.00 
 1d stars, some on piece, some useful postmarks, all written up on album pages.  Much  
 duplication, some stamps faulty.  Good to fine.  (470) 

 376 Great Britain.  Commemorative presentation packs 1968 and 1979-84, fine um in album.   €30.00 
 (54 packs) 

 377 Great Britain 1977 50p, £1, £2 & £5 first day cover, also 1994 Northern Ireland booklet pane  €18.00 
 on fdc, both illustrated covers.  Fine.  (2) 

 378 Cinderella.  Collection of labels and covers created by Gerald King in 1980s, based on works  €70.00 
 of Lewis Carroll with stockbook of Snark Island labels (176), many in blocks of four, covers  
 and cards with a variety of "postal" markings (18), proofs & unused postcards (18),  
 catalogues of Wonderland & Snark Island stamps plus correspondence from Gerald King.   
 Eccentric & fascinating. 

 379 USA collection in printed Scott album with a few earlies incl 1893 Columbian Expo to 50c,  €140.00 
 commemoratives 1935-1963 apparently complete, mainly mint with a few used, also  
 airmails and some min sheets.  Mainly fine.  (100s) 

 380 Old Senf printed album 1904 with range of world issues used, some countries stripped out  €250.00 
 but useful Great Britain incl 1d black, QV 1867 5s, 1883 4d, 6d, 2s6d & 5s,EVII values  
 complete to 5s, Italy, Prussia 1850 1SG & 2SG, Spain, India incl QV 3R 1895, Jamaica, Costa  
 Rica, Chile, Argentina, France Napoleon III 1853/60  values to 80c, 1862 perf to 80c etc.   
 Mixed condition, good to fine.  (many 100s) 
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 381 World mix in two junior albums and three stockbooks, mainly 20th century, some useful  €40.00 
 Australia, Canada, New Zealand, Austria, Guernsey set mint to £1.  Mainly fine (few 1000) 

  

  SOCCER 

 382 Republic of Ireland away programmes: 1964 European Youth Tournament in Netherlands,  €35.00 
  1982 World Cup qualifier v France, back stained, 1982 World Cup qualifier v Belgium, 1983  European 

Youth Championships in England, 1983 v Iceland.  Mainly fine.  (5)  

 383 Official match programmes for 1945 (Feb 25) Bohemians v Cork United and 1959  €35.00 
 Shelbourne v Waterford.  Fine.  (2) 
 
        384 1947 FAI Cup Semi Final 2nd leg Cork United v Limerick at Dalymount Park official                   €35.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 385 Drumcondra home match programmes: 1950 Dickie Giles benefit (May 12) v Bolton  €35.00 
 Wanderers, 1953 (May 4) v Huddersfield, 1954 (Nov 2) v Simmeringer Sportclub Vienna,  
 1961 (May 12) v Norwich, (Dec 12) v Shamrock Rovers, 1962 (May 7) v Millwall away, 1964  
 Alf Girvan benefit v Shamrock Rovers seln, 1968 John Whelan benefit v Manchester Utd at  
 Dalymount Park, also 1960 (Feb 3) Dublin XI v Provincial XI at Tolka Park.  Fine.  (9) 

 386 Shelbourne home match programmes: 1957 (May 17) v Bristol City, 1965 Theo Dunne &  €30.00 
 Brendan O'Brien testimonial v Huddersfield, 1969 Paddy Roberts benefit v International XI,  
 1970 75th anniversary v Leeds Utd at Dalymount, 1970 Brendan Place testimonial  
 Shels/Dublin seln v Provincial seln, 1974 v Manchester Utd at Dalymount.  Fine.  (6) 

 387 Match programmes for 1957 Belgrove Five-a-Side tournament, Glenmore Celtic v  €25.00 
 Bournemouth at Dalymount Park, 1961 Glenmore Celtic v Barnsley at Dalymount, 1961  
 Seaview Rangers seln v Internationals Club of GB at Dalymount, 1983 Newry Town v  
 Shamrock Rovers.  Fine.  (5) 

 388 Match programmes for League of Ireland clubs in European Competitions: 1958 Drumcondra €35.00 
  v Atletico Madrid, 1961 Drumcondra v IFC Nurnberg, 1975 Bohemians v Rangers Home &  
 Away, 1976 Dundalk v PSV Eindhoven, 1980 Limerick v Real Madrid, 1981 Dundalk v  
 Tottenham, 1982 Dundalk v Liverpool Home & Away, 1984 Shamrock Rovers v Linfield, 1985  
 Shamrock Rovers v BP Honved, 1986 Shamrock Rovers v Glasgow Celtic, 1990 St Patrick's  
 Athletic v Dinamo Bucharest.  Fine.  (13) 

 389 1981 Steve Heighway testimonial match progamme Liverpool Past & Present v Everton Past  €25.00 
 & Present, plus official testimonial brochure 84 pages.  Also 1975 John Giles souvenir  
 testimonial brochure.  Fine.  (3) 

 390 "Ards Football Club: The Official History 1923-1988" Robert Magee 1988 softcover 52 pages  €30.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 391 "All For A Game: A History of Arklow Town Football Club 1948-1998" Brian Rees 1998  €25.00 
 paperback 276 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 392 "Dalymount Park: The Home of Irish Football" Colin White 2015 foreword by John Giles,  €25.00 
 hardcover 136 pages, mainly photographs through the period 1901-2015.  Fine. 

 393 Glasgow Celtic European Cup match programmes: 1970 v Leeds, 1974 v Basle, Real Madrid,  €40.00 
 Olympiakos, 1975 v Boavista Porto, 1982 v Real Sociedad, 1983 v Sporting Lisbon,  
 Nottingham Forest home & away, 1984 v KAA Gent, Rapid Vienna at Celtic Park & Old  
 Trafford, 1985 v Atletico Madrid, 1986 v Shamrock Rovers, Dynamo Kiev, 1988 v  Budapest  
 Honved away & Werder Bremen away.  Fine.  (17) 

 394 Glasgow Celtic European match programmes: 1991 v Neuchatel Xamax, 1992 v FC Koln awa v €30.00 
  Juventus & home, Sporting Lisbon, 1993 v BSC Young Boys, 1997 v Inter CableTel, v St  
 Patrick's Athletic, 1998 2001 v Juventus, Rosenborg, Valencia, 2002 v Blackburn Rovers away, 
  2003 v Stuttgart home & away.  Fine.  (13) 

 395 Scotland.  "Celtic : The Early Years 1887-1892" Brendan Sweeney 2015 hardcover with dust  €25.00 
 jacket 450 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 396 "Soccer with a Mersey Beat" Ron Yeats (Liverpool FC) 1966 hardcover with dust jacket 111  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 397 World match programmes: 1955 souvenir programme for visit of Russia to India, includes  €35.00 
 Yashin,  1956 Southern Transvaal v Prague Dynamos, 1956 France v Hungary incl Puskas,  
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 1957 Malta v Austria, 1957 Norway v Denmark, 1961 Norway v Mexico, 1973 Denmark v  
 Czechoslovakia, 1975 Switzerland v USSR, 1979 Norway v Belgium, 1985 USSR v Nigeria &  
 Brazil, USSR v Spain (these two in Cyrillic).  Mainly fine.  (11) 
 

 SEE ALSO Last Minute Lots Nos 533-537  

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 398 Football.  1945 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway unofficial "pirate" two-page programme.  €30.00 
  Fine. 

 399 Football.  1949 Leinster Championship (May 15) Meath v Kildare official two-page  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 400 Football.  1949 Leinster Semi Final Louth v Meath official two-page programme.  Heavy fold,  €80.00 
 scores on cover, very good. 

 401 Football.  1950 Leinster Semi Final Wexford v Meath official programme, very good, and '98  €80.00 
 Commemoration Games programme for Wexford v Meath at Enniscorthy.  Fine.  (2) 

 402 Football.  1952 All Ireland Junior Semi Final Leitrim v Tipperary at Ballinamore official  €60.00 
 programme.  Cover a little grubby, very good. 

 403 Football.  1953 Cork County Final Collins v University College official programme. €60.00 

 404 Football.  1954 Cork County Final Clonakilty v St Nicholas official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Lightly creased, very good. 

 405 Football.  1957 All Ireland Junior Semi Final Cork v Cavan at Cork Athletic Grounds official  €50.00 
 two-page programme.  Fine. 

 406 Football.  1957 (May 19) Leinster Championship Kildare v Offaly official two-page  €35.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 407 Football.  1958 Ireland team v Universities Seln at Croke Park official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Fine, 

 408 Football.  1959 (July 21) Leinster Championship Louth v Kildare official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Heavy creases, very good. 

 409 Football.  1960 All Ireland Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 410 Programmes for challenge matches: 1960 Dublin v Kildare for Saggart Parochial Find, 196?  €30.00 
 Cork v Cavan, also 1983 OgSport Gael Football Festival, "Your Guide to Better Handball" and  
 programme for 1960 Burnley v Tottenham.  Fine.  (5) 

 411 Football.  1960 All Ireland Junior Final Dublin v London at Croke Park official two-page  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 412 Football.  1962 All Ireland Junior Final Cavan v Meath at Ardee official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 413 Football.  1962 All Ireland Junior Semi Final Cavan v Cork at Cavan official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 414 Football.  1964 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme plus "Twelve  €100.00 
 Glorious Years" Jack Mahon paperback 165 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 415 Football.  1965 All Ireland Junior Final Hertfordshire v Galway at Luton official programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 416 Football.  1965 National League Semi Final Kerry official two-page programme.  Fine. v  €30.00 
 Donegal 

 417 Football.  1966 All Ireland Final Meath v Galway official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 418 Football.  1967 National League Semi Finals Donegal v Galway and Meath v Dublin, two  €40.00 
 official two-page programmes.  Very good.  (2) 

 419 Football.  1969 Ulster Final Cavan v Down at Casement Park official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 420 Football.  1973 All Ireland 7-a-Side Championship at UCD official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 421 Football.  Munster Championships match programmes: 1980 Semi Final Limerick v Cork,  €45.00 
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 1981 Semi Final Clare v Kerry, 1982 Kerry v Clare, 1983 Tipperary v Kerry, Semi Final Cork v  
 Clare, 1984 Semi Final Kerry v Tipperary, 1986 Semi Finals Cork v Clare, Tipperary v Kerry,  
 1987 Semi Final Kerry v Waterford, 1988 Semi Finals Limerick v Cork, Kerry v Waterford,  
 1988 Limerick v Kerry, Cork v Tipperary.  Mainly fine.  (13) 

 422 Football.  1984 Centenary Cup Donegal v Kerry at Ballybofey official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 423 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for 1992 Donegal v Mayo, 1992 Clare v  €20.00 
 Dublin, 1993 Dublin v Derry, 1994 Down v Cork, 1994 Dublin v Leitrim, 1995 Dublin v Cork.   
 Fine.  (6) 

 424 Football.  All Ireland U-21 Final programmes: 2004 Armagh v Mayo, 2007 Cork v Laois, 2009  €25.00 
 Cork v Down, 2011 Semi Final Kildare v Cork.  Fine.  (4) 
 

  

  GAA HURLING 

 425 Hurling.  1951 Munster Championship (July 8) Tipperary v Limerick official two-page  €60.00 
 programme.  Two file holes through, very good. 

 426 Hurling.  1952 Cork County Final St Finbarrs v Blackwater official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 427 Hurling.  1952 Leinster Semi Final Laois v Dublin official two-page programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 428 Hurling.  1952 Leinster Semi Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Heavy  €70.00 
 horizontal folds, very good. 

 429 Hurling.  1953 Leinster Semi Final Replay Kilkenny v Dublin official two-page programme.   €45.00 
 Fine. 

 430 Hurling.  1953 Leinster Semi Final Laois v Wexford official two-page programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 431 Hurling.  1953 (Jun 14) Munster Championship Limerick v Clare at Ennis official two-page  €100.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 432 Hurling.  1953 Munster Semi Final Clare v Cork at Limerick official two-page programme.   €100.00 
 Fine. 
 433 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Scores on cover,  €75.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 434 Hurling.  1957 Munster Championship (May 12) Clare v Cork at Limerick official two-page  €80.00 
 programme.  Heavy fold, very good. 

 435 Hurling.  1958 Leinster Semi Final (Jun 26) Dublin v Kilkenny official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Fin 

 436 Hurling.  1958 National League Final Wexford v Limerick official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 437 Hurling.  1959 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 438 Hurling.  1959 All Ireland Final Replay Kilkenny v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 439 Hurling.  1959 Munster Championship (Jun 21) Cork v Clare at Thurles official programme.   €80.00 
 Heavy folds, very good. 

 440 Hurling.  1960 Munster Championships (July 3) Limerick v Tipperary at Cork official  €50.00 
 programme.  One file hole, fine. 

 441 Hurling.  1962 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme plus complete Eving  €90.00 
 Press newspaper with match report.  Fine. 

 442 Hurling.  1962 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme. €70.00 

 443 Hurling.  1967 Munster Championship (Jul 30) Tipperary v Clare official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 444 Hurling.  1970 Munster Championship Limerick v Clare official programmes for Draw and  €30.00 
 Replay.  Fine.  (2) 

 445 Hurling.  1970 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v London at Limerick official (?) souvenir two-page €25.00 
  programme.  Fine. 

 446 Hurling.  1971 Cork County Final Blackrock v St Finbarr's official programme.  Heavy folds,  €40.00 
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 writing on front and back, very good. 

 447 Hurling.  Munster Finals official programmes for 1974 Limerick v Clare, 1975 & 1976  €50.00 
 Limerick v Cork, 1977  & 1978 Clare v Cork.  Fine.  (5) 

 448 1975 Official opening of Fr O'Driscoll Park Cloughduv followed by St Finbarrs v Glen Rovers,  €30.00 
 official programme.  Fine. 

 449 Hurling.  1975 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 450 Hurling.  Cork County Final official programmes: 1975 and 1976 Glen Rovers v Blackrock,  €50.00 
 1977 Glen Rovers v St Finbarrs, 1978 Blackrock v Glen Rovers.  Very good.  (4) 

 451 Hurling.  1976 Cork County Final Blackrock v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 452 Hurling.  1977 All Ireland U-21 Final Cork v Kilkenny at Thurles official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 453 Hurling.  1977 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarr's official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 454 Hurling.  1978 Munster Championship (Jun 28) Waterford v Cork official two-page  €35.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 455 Hurling.  1978 Munster U-21 Final Tipperary v Cork at Thurles official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 456 Hurling.  1979 Cork County Final St Finbarr's v Blackrock official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 457 Hurling.   Munster Championship match programmes: 1979 (May 27) Limerick v Waterford,  €30.00 
 1978 (Aug 11) Limerick v Tipperary, 1982 (Jun 30) Cork v Tipperary, 1983 (May 29) Clare v  
 Tipperary.  Fine.  (4) 

 458 Hurling.  1980 National League Final Replay Cork v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 459 Hurling.  1980 All Ireland Semi Final Galway v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 460 Hurling.  1981 Munster Championship (May 24) Clare v Waterford at Thurles official  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 461 Hurling.  1981 Munster Championship (Jun 14) Cork v Clare at Thurles official programme.   €20.00 
 Fine. 

 462 Hurling.  Munster Championships official programmes: 1982 Cork v Tipperary, 1983 Semi  €35.00 
 Final Waterford v Tipperary, 1984 Clare v Waterford, Semi Final Tipperary v Clare with  
 Football Semi Final, 1985 Semi Final Replay Clare v Tipperary, 1988 Kerry v Waterford, 1989  
 Semi Final Clare v Tipperary, 1994 Semi Final Limerick v Waterford, 1995 Kerry v Cork, 2004  
 Cork v Kerry, 2006 U-21 Waterford v Limerick, 2023 Tipperary vv Limerick.  Fine.  (12) 

 463 Hurling.  1982 Munster Club Final Patrickswell v Moycarkey at Nenagh official programme.   €25.00 
 Fine. 

 464 Hurling.  Munster Club Final programmes: 1984, 2000, 2008, 2011, 2013, 2017   & 2018.  Fine. €40.00 
   (7) 

 465 Hurling.  All Ireland Under-21 official programmes: 1986 Final, 1989 Final, 1993  Final, Final  €40.00 
 Replay, 1999 Semi Final & Final, 2000 Final, 2001 Semi Final, 2009 Semi Final.  Fine.  (8) 

 466 Hurling.  1987 Munster Semi Final (Jun 7) Clare v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 467 Hurling.  1988 Munster Championship (May 22) Limerick v Kerry at Kilmallock official  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 468 Hurling.  1990 Munster Championship (Jun 3) Cork v Waterford at Semple Stadium official  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 469 Hurling.  1992 Munster Championship (May 24) Clare v Waterford at Semple Stadium official  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

  

  GAA MIXED & MISCELLANEOUS 

 470 Printed delegate's admission ticket for 1935 GAA Annual Congress at City Hall Donnycarney,  €30.00 
 Dublin, numbered on back, unused.  Fine. 

 471 Carbery's Annual 1943-4 softcover 126 pages.  Fine. €90.00 
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 472 Carbery's Annual 1947-48 softcover 120 pages.  Damage to back cover, otherwise fine. €70.00 

 473 Programmes for official openings etc: 1967 Innisfails (Dublin) new pavilion Dublin v  €35.00 
 Roscommon, 1987 Balkill Park Howth Hurling challenge Dublin v Rest of Ireland, 1987 St  
 Vincent's new premises, 1994 Ballyboden St Enda's Blue Stars v Dublin, Hurling & Football,  
 1994 St Olaf's (Dublin) new premises.  Fine.  (5) 

 474 "Gaelic Weekly News" newspaper 1968 issues: Vol 1 Nos1, 13, 16, 17, 19, 22 Hurling Final  €50.00 
 issue, 23, 25 Football Final issue.  Writing on cover of No1, very good.  (8) 

 475 "Gaelic Weekly News" newspaper 1968 issues: Vol 1 Nos 26, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 43 (Feb €40.00 
  1969).  Last with some damage at top. Rest fine.  (9) 

 476 Cork GAA Year Book 1972 softcover 96 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 477 "Cork All Ireland Champions 1976" softcover 88 pages illustrated.  Very good. €30.00 

 478 Club programmes for official openings: 1977 Gerard McLeenon Park Keady Co Armagh, 1984  €35.00 
 Afgaderg GFC & Ballyvarley HC Co Down, 1986 Tir na nOg GFC Portadown.  Very good to fine.   
 (3) 

 479 Club programmes for official openings: 1977 St Brendan's Park Loughrea, 1980 Re-opening  €45.00 
 Cusack Park Ennis, 1982 Kildimo Grounds & Clubhouse, 1984 Parkmore Centre & Pitch,  
 Tuam.  Fine.  (4) 

 480 All Ireland Club Finals official programmes: 1977  Football Austin Stacks Kerry v Ballerin  €25.00 
 Derry, 1983 Hurling Loughgiel Shamrocks Antrim v Naomh Rynagh Offaly, 1993 Football Eire  
 Og Carlow v O'Donovan Rossa Cork, Hurling Kilmallock Limerick v Sarsfields Galway, 1995  
 Football Kilmacud Crokes Dublin v Wolfe Tones Bellaghy Derry, Hurling Birr Offaly v  
 Dunlaithe Cuchulainn’s Antrim, 2009 Football Crossmaglen Rangers Armagh v Kilmacud  
 Crokes Dublin, Hurling De La Salle Waterford v Portumna Galway, 2010 Football Kilmurry  
 Ibrickane Clare v St Galls Antrim, Hurling Ballyhale Shamrocks Kilkenny v Portumna Galway,  
 also 1988 Tipperary County Hurling Final Borris-Ileigh v Loughmore-Castleiney.  Fine.  (7) 

 481 "Seandun: A history of the Cork City Division GAA from 1925" Michael Barrett 1978 softcover €30.00 
  64 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 482 Cork GAA Year Book 1978 softcover 96  pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 483 "Elphin GAA Club 1888-1981: A History" M Mulleady 1981 hardcover 96 pages illustrated.   €35.00 
 Fine 

 484 1984 programme for official opening of Pairc an Phiarsaigh, Padraig Pearse GAA Co  €20.00 
 Roscommon.  Fine. 

 485 Club programmes for official openings: 1984 Boardsmill Park Co Meath, 1988 Tailteann Park  €35.00 
 Navan, 1995 Rockwell Rovers Co Tipperary.  Fine.  (3) 

 486 Co Clare.  Michael Cusacks Club History & official opening of Gleann Cioso g 1984 softcover  €20.00 
 large format 48 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 487 Club programmes for official openings:  1984 Athy GAA New Stand, 1994 Re-opening Austin  €25.00 
 Stack Stadium Tralle Co Kerry.  Fine.  (2) 

 488 "A Century of Service 1884-1984" publ by GAA 1984 large format softcover 96 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 489 Club programmes for official openings:  1985 St John's Park Newcestown Cork, 1987 Canovee €45.00 
  Co Cork, 1988 Causeway GAA Togher Park, Co Kerry, 1997 Kevin Long Park  
 Feenagh/Kilmeedy GAA Club, Co Limerick.  Fine.  (4) 

 490 Dublin GAA Year Books 1987, 1988, 1989, 1993 & 1996. Fine.  (5) €40.00 

 491 All Ireland Final ticket stubs: 1988 Football Replay, 1989 Hurling, 1991 Hurling & 1997  €50.00 
 Hurling.  Gine.  (4) 

 492 "Michael Cusack nd the GAA" Marcus de Burca 1989 softcover 192 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 493 Club programmes for official openings: 1898 Bennettsbridge Co Kilkenny, 1994 Pairc  €30.00 
 Charman Dressing Rooms Wexford,  also 2002 Fr Sheehy GAA Club Co Tipperary Year Book.   

 494 "The Greatest Hurling Decade: Wexford and the epic teams of the 50s" Nicholas Furlong 1993  €50.00 
 softcover 208 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author and also Padge Kehoe, Ned Wheeler,  
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 Martin Flood & Tim Flood on title page.  Fine. 

 495 "The Arrravale Rovers Story: GAA in the Parish of Tipperary" Tom O'Donoghue 1995 large  €60.00 
 format hardcover with dust jacket 564 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 496 Stamp booklets.  2000 Hurling Team of the Millennium set of 5 booklets, each with ten self- €35.00 
 adhesive stamps, "The Rebel County", "Offaly, Waterford, Limerick", "The Boys of Wexford",  
 "Premier Hurling Stars", "Kilkenny Cats".  Fine.  (5) 

 497 "From Borroloola to Mangerton Mountain: Travels & Stories from Ireland's most beloved  €30.00 
 broadcaster" Michel O Muircheartaigh 2006 hardcover with dust jacket 280 pages illustrated. 
   Signed dedication by author on title page.  Fine. 

 498 "The GAA County by County" Mike Cronin, Mark Duncan & Paul Rouse 2011 hardcover with  €50.00 
 dust jacket 264 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 499 2013 official programme for unveiling ceremony of Maurice Davin memorial at Carrick-on- €20.00 
 Suir.  Fine. 

 500 "The Pursuit of Perfection: The Life, Death and Legacy of Cormac McAnallen" Donal  €25.00 
 McAnallen 2017 softcover 336 pages illustrated, signed by author and Micheal O  
 Muircheartaigh on title page.  Fine. 

 501 "Limerick: Back 2 Back All Ireland Senior Hrling Champions 2020-2021" large format  €70.00 
 paperback, text by Damian Lawlor, photos by Sportsfile 167 pages.  Fine. 

 502 "All-Star Gazing: 50 Years of the GAA All-Stars" Moira Dunne & Eileen Dunne 2021 large  €90.00 
 format softcover 198 pages illustrated.  Authors are daughters of Mick Dunne. 

  

  RUGBY 

 503 1935 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 504 1938 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Some damage to front at  €40.00 
 spine otherwise very good. 

 505 1946 Irish XV v English XV at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 506 Official programmes for Ireland home matches: 1946 v French XV, 1952 v Wales & 1953 v  €60.00 
 England.  1946 fine, others creased, very good.  (3) 

 507 1949 Victory Match WE Crawford's XV v Karl Mullen's XV at Lansdowne Road official  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 508 1960 match programme for France v Ireland at Stade Colombes, two-page, signed on cover  €30.00 
 by Wally Bornemann.  Fine. 

 509 Munster match programmes: 1956 Combined Universities v Rest of Ireland at Musgrave Park,  €30.00 
 1963 Munster Cup Final  UCC v Sunday's Well, also. At Musgrave Park.  Fine.  (2) 

 510 1957 Leinster v Australia hardbound VIP match programme, blue cloth with gilt lettering,  €30.00 
 also itinerary card for Australian party.  Fine.  (2) 

 511 Match tickets: 1946 Irish XV v English XV, also v French XV, 1959 Scotland v Ireland, Ireland v  €35.00 
 England, Ireland v France, 1963 Ireland v France, v England and v New Zealand, also 1946  
 invitation to Jack Kyle to Monkstown FC Dance.  Fine.  (10) 

 512 Dinner menus: England v Ireland 1956, Munster v Ulster 1960, Munster v South Africa 1960,  €25.00 
 Wales v Ireland 1963 rugby ball shape.  Fine.  (4)ot No Description Estimate 
 513 "County Carlow Football Club Rugby History 1873-1977" edited by Thomas O'Brien 1977  €25.00 
 hardcover 204 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 514 "Leinster Schools Senior Rugby Cup Centenary Celebration 1886-1986" Declan Downs 1986  €30.00 
 large format softcover 162 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 515 Tour match programmes: 1960 South Africa v Cardiff at Cardiff Arms Park, Leicestershire &  €30.00 
 East Midlands at Welford Road, Ebbw Vale & Abertillery at Ebbw Vale, also 1963 Oxford   
 University v New Zealand at Iffley Road.  Very good.  (4) 

 516 International match programmes.  1949 England v Wales, Scotland v Wales (covers loose),  €25.00 
 1960 England v Ireland.  Good to fine.  (3) 

 517 1959 Lions Tour to New Zealand.  Programmes fo matches v Southland, Marlborough, Nelson €30.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 137 ends 31st January 2025       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

  Golden Bay Combined, Taranaki, also sheet with facsimile autographs of the Lions party and  
 a postcard-size photograph.  Fine.  (5) 

 518 1950 Lions Tour to New Zealand & Australia: menu for commemorative pre-tour dinner with €50.00 
  guest list, menu for dinner at Nelson-Marlborough-Golden Bay, programmes for matches v  
 Otago (signed by complete tour party), 2nd Test v New Zealand at Christchurch, 3rd Test v  
 New Zealand at Wellington, two Tests v Australia at Brisbane & Sydney, North Auckland and  
 Whangerei (cover stained).  Mainly fine.  (8) 

 519 "Scottish Rugby Memories 1946-1950" hardbound book containing facsimile programmes  €75.00 
 for Scotland's 23 international matches of the period, home & away, includes 53 team  
 photos.  Fine. 

 520 Match tickets: 1945 England XV v New Zealand Army, 1959 Scotland v Wales, England v  €30.00 
 Scotland x2 different, France v Wales, 1963 Wales v New Zealand, Cardiff v New Zealand, also  
 1963 itinerary for Wallaby tour of South Africa.  Fine.  (8) 

 521 International match programmes for 1950: England v Wales, Wales v Scotland, Wales v  €25.00 
 France, and 75th anniversary of Cardiff RFC Cardiff v Lions (incl 7 Irish).  Fine.  (4) 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 522 Boxing.  "Kellie" Kellie Harrington with Roddy Doyle hardcover with dust jacket 261 pages  €30.00 
 illustrated in colour.  Signed by the author on title page.  Fine, 

 523 Golf.  "Himself Christy O'Connor" compiled by Seamus Smith undated (c1990) large format  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 300 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 524 "Irish Ladies' Golf Union: An Illustrated Centenary History" Dermot Gilleece & John Redmond  €20.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 96 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 525 "Greystones Golf Club Centenary 1895-1995: A History of the Club" large format hardcover  €25.00 
 with dust jacket 152 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 526 Golf.  "Bagman: inside the exclusive world of pro golf" Colin Byrne 2004 softcover 288 pages  €28.00 
 illustrated in colour.  Signed by author, fine. 

 527 "Hockey in Ireland" TSC Dagg 1944 publ by The Kerryman, hardcover 232 pages illustrated,  €25.00 
 with signed dedication by the author on flyleaf.  Very good. 

 528 Horse Racing.  Leopardstown Club enamel badges for 1947/48, two different styles.  Fine.  (2) €35.00 

 529 Motorcycle Racing.  1949 Leinster "200" Road Race at Tallaght official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 530 Motor Racing.  "Dunboyne 1958-1967" Edward Fitzgerald 2008 card covers ringbound with  €40.00 
 many photographs covering the road races of the period.  Fine. 

 531 Motor Racing.  1950 Leinster Trophy international car race over Wicklow circuit, official  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 532 Autographs.  1988 Philatelic Bulletin with James Kernan, Eddie Macken, James Mullins & Jon  €40.00 
 Ledingham, also Paul Kimmage, first day covers signed by Eddie Macken, Bill Ringrose,  
 Ronnie Delaney, Michael Carruth, Mick Dowling, Bill Ringrose, Sean Kelly, UK Hockey Post  
 Office card signed by Irish members of GB team Kirkwood & Martin, signed business card of  
 Lord Killanin.  Fine. (10 items, 15 autographs) 
 
 
 
 
 

 LAST MIUNUTE LOTS 
 
 SOCCER 

        533 Republic of Ireland international match programmes: 2002 v Russia away, v Switzerland,  €35.00 
 2003 v Albania, Georgia, 2004 v Switzerland away, Cyprus, Switzerland away, France away  
 plus stadium magazine x2, 2005 v Israel away, Faeroes away, Israel, France, Cyprus away,  
 Switzerland.  Fine.  (16) 

 534 Republic of Ireland international match programmes: 2008 U-21 v England away, 2010 v  €30.00 
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 Brazil at  Emirates, 2011 v Russia away, 2012 v Serbia away, Kazakhstan away, Faeroes away, 
  Oman at Craven Cottage, 2013 v Germany away, 2014 v Scotland away, 2018 v Poland away.   
 Fine.  (11) 

 535 Liverpool  match programmes for season 1990/91, Home x17, Away x20.  Fine.  (37) €35.00 

 536 Liverpool match programmes for season 1991/92: Homes x20, Aways x22.  Fine.  (42) €35.00 

 537 Republic of Ireland home match programmes 2009 to 2018.  Fine.  (30) €40.00 


